|ICC-ASP11/1:

International Criminal Court

Distr.: General

(o) Assembly of States Parties 20 October 012
\S?/
Sl Original: English

Eleventh session
The Hague, 14-22 November 2012

Report of the Committee on Budget and Finance
on the work of its nineteenth session

15-E-291012



ICC-ASP/11/15

Content
Paragrapt Page
l. g1 igoTo [N o1 o] o HA RO T PP P PP UPPPPO 1-18 4
A. Opening of the session and adoption of the agenda.............cccccovviiiiiiieniiiiieen s 13-17 5
B. Participation Of ODSEIVEIS.........uiiiiiii e 18 6
Il Consideration of issues on the agenda of the Caeenitt its nineteenth session..................... 19177 7
A. FINANCIAI MALIEIS .....iiiiiiiiie e e 1953 7
1. Scale of assessment and replenishment of the @emtry Fund.............ccceeveeeee. 19-21 7
2. CoNtINGENCY FUNG .....cciiiiiiiiiiie et e e 22-3C 7
3. LTAT o] 8 1T = T o = | RSP 3132 9
4, 12100 [o =] o YA o] £ Lol PRSPPI 33-37 9
5. ANalytic aCCOUNTADIIILY ............oviiiiiieis e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e aa e 38-3¢ 1C
6. International Public Sector Accounting Standards..........ccccceveeeviiiiiiieieeeninnnn, 4041 1C
7. Management of exchange rate risks of the Trust Fondictims.............ccccceeeeee, 4245 1C
8. Status Of CONLIIDULIONS ......oooiiiiii e 4 11
9. SEALES N AITEAIS ....viiiii ittt et e e ceerem e e ettt et e e e e et e e e e e e s ann e e e e e e areeeeeeean 47 11
O S 11 1 o] 11 SRS 48 11
11. Amendments to the Financial Regulations and Rules..............ccccvvvevieeiiiinnnn, 49532 11
B. AdMINISTrative MATIEIS ...ttt e e e e an e eeeeas 546¢ 12
1. Conditions of service inthe field ... 54 12
2. Retiree health insurance subsidy scheme Conditbasrvice in the field............. 555€ 12
3. Junior Professional Officer programme ... .eeeeeeee i snee 57 13
4. Staff performance appraisal ................o e 586¢ 13
C. [TV =T 1 aT=T o (o] PP PP PP TP PRI 70-72 14
Organizational structure Of the COUN.......ccceueiiiiiieiiiieeeeee e ee e 70-72 14
D. AUIE MATTEIS ..ottt e et e e e s e bbb e e e s sb e e e e eanb e e e e e e eaneaeee s 748t 1t
8 Lo 11 =T o [0 £ P 7485 1E
(@) Financial statements of the Court for the pkdidJanuary to 31 December
200 e ——————— ettt e e et e e et be b e nanabaaa s 74-7€ 15
(b)  Financial statements of the Trust Fund for Mist for the period 1 January
t0 31 December 2011 .....coouiiiiiiiie et cmemmmm e 74-7€  1E
(c) Report of the Office of Internal Audit ....ceeeeooeeeeeiiiiiii e, 7782 1€
(d)  Report of the Audit COMMILLEE ...........timmmmeevrieeeniiniiiieee e eiiieeee e 3485 1€
E. =T = | o PP 869¢ 1€
BUAQEIArY MALLEIS ..ttt eemeee et e e et aae e e s s e e e e e e s ennereens 10013€¢ 18
1. Financial performance data of the 2012 apprdnetfet as at 30 June 2Q12....... 100410z 18
2. Consideration of the 2013 proposed programmeédud.................oovvvvvmmmerrnnnen. 1044111 18
3. Recommendations of general application on tH8200posed programme budgdil2-11€¢ 1€
(@  Assumptions and activities for 2013......ccceeeiei i 1124118 1¢
(b)  Presentation and Macro analySiS........ccceeeceeiieeiiiiiiiee e 11€ 2C
2 15-E-291012



ICC-ASP/11/15

Annex [:
Annex Il

Annex lll:

Annex IV:
Annex V:

Annex VI.

15-E-291012

Paragrapt Page

4. United Nations COMMON SYSEEIM .......viiiiiceeieeeiiiiieiiieeeie et ee e e e e e e e e e e 11743€¢ 2C
L) I 1 - .= R 117 2C
(o) L I = 1 o [PPSR 11¢  2C
(c) CONSUIANTS ...ttt e e e e e e et e e e eeaaaaaeeaeaeees 12C 2C
[0 ) TR 013 o1 ¢= 111 /2 121 21
(e)  General Temporary Assistance and staff levels..........ccccccceeeviviiinnnnn, 122412¢ 21
) Tailoring resources to match the level of judiactivity.............................. 129413€¢ 21
Y= Vo] o oo =10 0] 1 0= SR 137415¢ 22
1. Major Programme | JUAICIAIY ........cooioueevmmmm e eee s eeiiiieeee et e e ssae e 13714C 22
2. Major Programme H: REQISIIY .....cooviiiiiiiiiieeee e 141414¢ 23
(@  Sub-programme 3120: Office of Internal Audit..............ocoviviieeeiiiennnnns 141 23
(b)  Sub-programme 3260: Information and Communricaiiechnologies Section 142k: 23
(c)  Sub-programme 3340: Court Interpretation areh$kation Section............ 144 23
(d)  Programme 3400: Public Information and Docuragon Section............... 145147 23
(e) Sub-programme 3770: Registry Permanent Prer@ffe® ................cc..e.. 148 24
3. Major Programme |V: Secretariat of the Assemblgtidtes Parties...................... 149415 24
4. Major Programme VI: Secretariat of the Trust Fuod\ictims.....................cooeeeee. 154 2%
5. Major Programme VII-1: Project Director’s Officegjpnanent premises)............. 158 2E
6. Major Programme VII-2: Permanent premises projelciterest ............cccvuvvvveennnes 1564157 2E&
7. Major Programme VII-5: Independent Oversight Mediian 15¢  2€
Premises Of the COUIM ..........iiiiiiiiiiie ettt e s st e e e eeeeeas 159174 2€
1. Permanent PremMiSES ..o i it e e e e e e e e e enene 1594171 2€
(a) Status Of the PrOJECT ... 159161 2€
(b)  Transition to the new premises 162164 27
(c)  Total cost Of OWNEISHIP .....uueieeiiiiiet e ee e 165-16€ 27
(d)  Financial burden sharing with future StategiBar...........ccccoeeeviiivvicccennne. 167 27
(e) Extending the deadline for one-time paymentS.........cccceeevvriveeriineeeenn. 16816¢ 28
) Non-integrated user equipment (“2gv elements?)............oooveiiiiiiicccinnnns 17C 28
(@) Reclassification of the position of the DepBiyject Director from P-4 to
P-BIBVEL... e 171 28
2. INEEIIM PrEIMISES. ..uiiiiii ittt ettt ettt et e e e e s s b b ae e e e s snsbeeeees 1724174 28
(1= 0 L1 £ PP PP TP PRPROPPP 178 2¢
FULUNE MEELINGS. . .ii ittt eemms sttt et e e e s e e s ennareeees 17t 2¢
LISt OFf OCUMENES ...ttt ccceet ettt ettt e s et et sanr e e et e e eneee e 3C
Status of contributions as at 30 SeptanBA2............ooorriiiiii i e 31
Impact of measures to bring the level of the Indéiomal Criminal Court’s budget for 20
in line with the level of the approved budget fOL2............cccoiiiiiiiiceee e 34
Strategic dynamic evolution of judiciatavities in the Court 2013 ..........coooiiiiicceeciieeeeee e 4€
Options recommended by the Committee odg@tiand FINANCe ...........cceeevveviiiivieeces e 47
Budgetary implications of the implememat of the recommendations of the Committee
(Tl 210 Te [o =] A= Ta o [ T o F= g (o] PRI 48
3



ICC-ASP/11/15

Introduction

1. The Committee on Budget and Finance (“the Comnijtteeonducted its
examination of the 2013 proposed programme budgé¢he basis of the general principle
of budgetary integrity.

2. The Committee noted some improvements in the 20&B8gsed programme budget
document, such as better justifications and mdiiee@ assumptions. The Committee also
noted a number of steps that had been taken by thet to control costs, resulting in

savings calculated in amount of €2.89 millfon.

3. The Committee recalled that, for the 2012 budgedr,yéhe Assembly of States
Parties (“the Assembly”) at its tenth session hpdraved appropriations totalling €111
million with €108.8 million for the budget and €2aillion to replenish the Contingency
Fund.

4, The Committee noted that, up until August 2012aidl received seven notifications
from the International Criminal Court (“the Courfr accessing the Contingency Fund, in
amounts totalling €3.69 million.

5. The Committee also recalled resolution ICC-ASP/&3/R in which the Assembly
had requested the Court “to prepare, if it propa®sincrease of the budget for 2013, a
paper which details the Court’'s options where rédos would be made in order to bring
the level of the proposed budget for 2013 in lirithvhe level of the approved budget for
2012, as well as how those reductions would impadhe Court’s activities®”

6. The Committee had before it a paper entitled “Immdianeasures to bring the level
of the International Criminal Court’s budget forl0in line with the level of the approved
budget for 2012,” dated 12 September 20S2e annex Ill in this report.

7. The Committee noted that the 2013 proposed progerbodget contained an
increase of €9.6 million (8.8 per cent) over thd2@pproved budget, and that rent and
associated costs for the interim premises consdt@6.02 million (5.5 per cefitpf the
increase over the 2012 approved budget. The Coeemitbted that the issue of the rent for
the interim premises cannot be estimated with datturacy at this time. The Committee
noted that, with the expiration of the rent-freeripd, additional resources would be
required for a limited period of time until the G8s moving to the permanent premises.
The Committee was of the view that this justifide texemption of the said amount of
about €6 million related to the interim premisesewlcomparing the level of the 2013
proposed programme budget against the level 2@ approved budget.

8. After reviewing the 2013 proposed programme budgetl the justifications
provided, the Committee concluded that total addél savings could be achieved in the
amount of€3.28 million including the interest on the loam fbe permanent premises, and
that, if approved, the adjusted 2013 proposed progre budget amount would thus be
€115.12 million including the rent and the maintese for the interim premises, or the
adjusted 2013 proposed programme budget would hbu€109.22 million excluding the
rent and its maintenance for the interim premises.

9. The Committee noted that a number of importantcyasues were under study in
The Hague Working Group of the Bureau that wouldeptally have a significant
importance for the finances of the Court. Theséunted: legal aid; governance; victims;
and reparations. Decisions that might be takerhose matters had the potential to provide
for additional efficiencies in future years.

10. The Committee also noted some events that, if tleegccur, could have significant
cost implications, including: possible trial prepdon in the case oThe Prosecutor v.
Laurent Gbagbpif charges are confirmed (€1.27 million); possiblpening of an African

1 CBF19/03P08.

2 Official Records of the Assembly of States Pattidhe Rome Statute of the International Criminauf ,
tenth session, New York, 1-21 December Z02C-ASP/10/20), vol. |, part Ill, ICC-ASP/10/Resskction H.
3 CBF19/03P04/Rev.1.

41CC-ASP/11/10, para. 29, tables 5 and 6, CorrdL@orr.2.

15-E-291012



ICC-ASP/11/15

Union Liaison Office (€436,700); or provision fdret addition of inspection and evaluation
functions to the current mandate of the Indepen@etrsight Mechanism (€212,300).

11. The Committee also noted the multi-year cost dsi{@014-16) identified in table 7

of the 2013 proposed programme budget and drewtthation of the Assembly to several
significant cost drivers, including capital investnt replacements (estimated at €1.3, €1.6
and €0.65 million for 2014-16 respectively); preesigelated costs of €11.4, €23.5 and
€14.5 million; and an estimated staff cost increaseroughly €3.4, €2.2 and €2.2 million
per year over the same peridd.

12.  The Committee added an overall summary of its renendations in annex V. The

summary identifies three options, with varying cestd operational impacts, for the
Assembly’s consideration as it reviews the 2013psed programme budget. It was the
Committee’s hope that these additions to the repantld provide useful input for the

Assembly’s consideration of these issues.

A. Opening of the session and adoption of the agenda

13. The nineteenth session of the Committee was comvémeaccordance with the
decision of the Assembly taken at th® glenary meeting, on 21 December 2011, of its
tenth session, from 12 to 21 December 2011, anduttieer decision of the Committee on
its dates, taken on 27 April 2012. The session,pimg 18 meetings, was held from 24
September to 3 October 2012. The President of tbertCJudge Sang-Hyun Song,
delivered welcoming remarks at the opening of #es®n.

14. In accordance with Rule 13 of the Rules of Procedof the Committee, the
Committee appointed Mr. Hugh Adsett (Canada) aspBdeur. The Secretariat of the
Assembly of States Parties (“the Secretariat”) led the substantive servicing for the
Committee, and the Executive Secretary to the Cdteenion Budget and Finance, Mr.
Fakhri Dajani, acted as the Secretary of the Cotamit

15. The following members attended the nineteenth sessfithe Committee:
Hugh Adsett (Canada)

David Banyanka (Burundi)

Carolina Maria Fernandez Opazo (Mexico)

Gilles Finkelstein (France)

Fawzi A. Gharaibeh (Jordan)

Samuel P.O. Itam (Sierra Leone)

Juhani Lemmik (Estonia)

Ménica Sanchez Izquierdo (Ecuador)

© @ N o gk~ wDbdPE

Gerd Saupe (Germany)

'_\
o

Ugo Sessi (Italy)

AN
=

Elena Sopkova (Slovakia)
12.  Masatoshi Sugiura (Japan)

16. Atits 1 meeting, the Committee adopted the following age{@BF/19/1):
1. Opening of the session
2 Adoption of the agenda
3 Participation of observers
4, Organization of work
5

States in arrears

51CC-ASP/11/10, paras. 31-41, Corr.1 and Corr.2.
¢ Ibid., para. 30, table 7.

15-E-291012 5



ICC-ASP/11/15

6. Financial matters:
(a) Scale of assessment and replenishment of théngency Fund;
(b)  Financial performance data of the 2012 budget;
(c) Budget process;
(d)  Analytic accountability;
(e) Consideration of the proposed programme buidge013;
) International Public Sector Accounting Standaraind
(@ Management of exchange rate risks of the Trust for Victims.
7. Administrative matters:
(a) Conditions of service in the field;
(b) Retiree health insurance subsidy scheme; and
(c)  Junior Professional Officer programme.
8. Audit matters:
(&  Audit reports

® Financial statements of the International Crimi@alrt for the
period 1 January to 31 December 2011;

(i)  Financial statements for the Trust Fund for Victifios the
period 1 January to 31 December 2011; and

(i)  Report of the Office of Internal Audit.
(b) Report of the Audit Committee.
9. Legal aid
10. Premises of the Court
11.  Other matters

17. The following organs of the Court were invited targicipate in the meetings of the
Committee to introduce the reports: the Presidettoy,Office of the Prosecutor and the
Registry. Furthermore, the budget facilitator, Asd@dor Hakan Emsgard (Sweden) and
the focal point on legal aid, Ambassador Leon Mg@lovenia) of The Hague Working
Group of the Bureau of the Assembly, the Trust Féod Victims and the Oversight
Committee on Permanent Premises (“Oversight Coragii)itmade presentations to the
Committee.

Participation of observers
18. The Committee decided to accept the request oCtedition for the International

Criminal Court to make a presentation to the Conamit The Committee expressed its
appreciation for the presentation.

15-E-291012



ICC-ASP/11/15

[I.  Consideration of issues on the agenda of the Comrt@e at its
nineteenth session

A. Financial matters
1. Scale of assessment and replenishment of the Corgancy Fund

19. The Committee considered the report of the Courthenmethodology utilized for
establishing the scale of assessment for the bomins to be paid by States Parties for
financing the regular budget, the related Workirapi@al Fund, and the replenishment of
the Contingency Funfilt took note of the relevant provision of the RoBmtute (article
117), and the related articles of the FinanciallRegns and Rules. In essence, the Court’s
scale was based on the scale adopted by the UN#¢idns for its regular budget, and
adjusted through an ad hoc formula in order to take account the differences in
membership between the United Nations and the Cmatuding the fixing of a maximum
assessment rate for the largest contributor.

20. As for the Contingency Fund, whose replenishments wased on the above
mentioned principle, the Committee recalled theomemendation made at its eighteenth
session “that the scale of assessment chosengienishment of the Contingency Fund in
future years be not that of the budget year whenréplenishment is approved by the
Assembly, but that of the corresponding budget ydan the replenishment is apportioned
among States Partie® ¥Vhile taking note of the Court’s intention to apach the External
Auditor in order to obtain an opinion on the issfigpossible adjustments after the closing
of the accounts of the corresponding budget yearwell as to the conformity of the
proposed change with the principles establishetiérFinancial Regulations and Rules, the
Committee found no reasons for now to modify thevabrecommendation, taking into
account the forward looking nature of the replemisht of the Contingency Fund and in
the absence of new elements of information by tbertCon this issue.

21. Finally, the Committee was informed that the cursession of the United Nations
General Assembly was expected to adopt the neve sifahssessment for the triennium
2013-2015 but, judging from past experience, wdikely to do so before the last week of
December 2012, that is, well after the end of fegenth session of the Assembly. In view
of the abovethe Committee recommended that, for 2013, the coritsutions to be paid
by States Parties should be provisionally assessgdaccordance with an agreed scale
of assessment, based on the scale adopted by thet&th Nations for its regular budget
applied for 2012, and adjusted with the principleson which the scale is basedlhe
Committee further recommended that final assessmestbe based on the scale adopted
by the United Nations General Assembly at its 67 session for its regular budget,
applied for 2013, and adjusted in accordance withhie principles on which that scale is
based. Furthermore, any maximum assessment rate for the largest contributar
applicable for the United Nations regular budget sbuld apply to the Court’s scale of
assessment.

2. Contingency Fund

22. The opening balance of the Contingency Fund on riualy 2012 adjusted for
replenishment of the Fund was €7.12 million.

23.  Up until August 2012, the Court reported that it made seven notifications to the
Committee, detailed in table 1 below, that it wonk&kd to access the Contingency Fund in
order to cover costs relating to various develogmeén the situations in Kenya, Cote
d’lvoire, Democratic Republic of the Congo, LibyadaCentral African Republic. The total
notional cost of these unforeseen activities waEgillion.

TICC-ASP/11/44.
8 ICC-ASP/11/5, para. 17.

15-E-291012 7



ICC-ASP/11/15

Table 1: Requests to access the Contingency Fun@612

Number Description of the request Reference  Date Amoun
1 Unavoidable costs in the situation of Cote dheoi 2011/34/I1# 04/01/2012 €391,80!
2 Letter to CBF Chair to cover the costs of extensibjudges’ 2012/09/I2 14/03/2012 €372.801
mandates
3 Lett_er_ to the CBF Ch_alr to cover the costs relatetthe 2012/12/1F 12/04/2012 €1,567,80
decision on the Confirmation of Charges in Kenya
4 Letter to the CBF Chair to cover expenses for tieation of a 2012/161A 14/05/2012 €361,201

small field presence of the Registry in Cote diloi

Situation in Kenya: expenses for a limited numiddegal
5 support staff required to assist in the preparaticthe two 2012/20/1# 01/06/2012 €275,40!
cases for trial during the remainder of the year

6 DRC: case of Messrs. Katanga and Ngudjolo Chui 2012/39/1# 14/08/2012 €115,20!

Additional expenses not foreseen during the prejoaraf the

budget 2012: situations in DRC, Libya, CAR and Cifiteoire. 2012/40\#  27/08/2012  €605,301

Total amount of notifications €3,68950C

24. The Committee also recalled that it had requested the Court indicate in its
notifications the resources that would be of a teragy or one-time nature and those that
would likely be required over a longer period ohéi. This was particularly important for
General Temporary Assistance (GTA) resourdée Committee recommended that the
Court improve how it identified and reported on the use of additional GTA resources

in each major programme in order to provide a cleaer understanding and tracking of
these resources.

25.  With respect to replenishment of the Contingencgd;uhe Court estimated that its
actual access to the Contingency Fund would beoappately €2.1 million in 2012. Such
expenditure would bring the Contingency Fund beltve €7 million replenishment
threshold. However, it was unclear at the time ho§ tsession if the projected rate of
expenditure would materializ&8he Committee recommended that the Court review its
proposed activities notified under the ContingencyFund to determine whether all
resources were still required. The Committee alsoemquested the Court to providé an
updated forecast to the Assembly that would includectual expenditure of both the
regular budget and the Contingency Fund notificatims up to the end of October 2012.

26. On the basis of this requested report from the Cabe Assembly would be in a

position to determine with reasonable accuracy tbeecasted expenditure of the
Contingency Fund and hence the amount requireeptiemish the Contingency Fund to the
required minimum of €7 million.

27. Despite the fact that the Court’s budget was baseassumptions foreseeable by its
organs at the time of its preparation, the Coytcial work continued to involve many

unforeseen events, for example the opening of a siavation or new developments in
existing cases.

28. The Committee recognized this element of unfordsiéBain the Court’s activities,
but it was nonetheless concerned at the numbeotdfcations by the Court for accessing
the Contingency Fund, and at the fact that thishinigad to weakening of financial
discipline on the Court's part, and result in anb@&lance between utilization of the
approved budget and recourse to the Contingencg.Fun

29. The Committee reiterated that the Contingency Ruad an important tool for the
Court but that it should not be used in a way thatild undermine budgetary integrity. In
order to strengthen financial discipline and enkeat@nsparency in the use of the
Contingency Fundthe Committee recommended that the Court should, whin 60
calendar days following the notification to accesghe Contingency Fund, send,
through its Chair, a written report to the Committee providing an update on the use
of the resources requested in the notification

° Through the Committee pursuant to regulationsaBc¥ 6.8 of the Financial Regulations and Rules.

8 15-E-291012



ICC-ASP/11/15

15-E-291012

30. Finally, the Committee decided that it might, ire tiuture, return to this issue in
order to consider possible amendments to the mdesrning access to the Contingency
Fund.

Working Capital Fund

31. The Committee noted the recommendation of the BateAuditor that the Court
should review its Working Capital Fund requiremeatsl consider whether the current
level of its Working Capital Fund remains suffidieAs stipulated in Regulation 6.2 of the
Financial Regulations and Rules: “There shall baldished a Working Capital Fund to
ensure capital for the Court to meet short-ternuitlidy problems pending receipt of
assessed contributions.” The Working Capital Furaigent level of €7.41 million was
established in 2008 when the Court's annual expereivas €84.85 millior® With a level

of budget of €111 million in 2012, the Working CagbiFund now represented less than one
month of expenditure. For instance in July 2012 @ourt had not received sufficient
contributions to meet the following month’s distements.

32. The Committee was informed that the Court has nbaerto resort to the Working
Capital Fund to dateTherefore, for 2013, the Committee recommended that the
Assembly maintain the Working Capital Fund at its arrent level. However, it invited
the Court to assess risks and, correspondingly, theurrent level of the Working
Capital Fund, in light of increasing financing need in future, associated with, for
example, regular in-year payments for maintenance fathe new premises, as well as
the repayment of the host State loan. The Committei@vited the Court to report back
to the Committee at itstwentieth session.

Budgetary process

33. The Committee considered the report submitted by ithe Court, entitled “Report
of the Court on its budgetary process and zeroebhsdgeting.*

34. Overall, the Committee took a favourable view ofcmwf the content of the report.
However, the Committee emphasized that the purpbgero-based budgeting (ZBB) was
not to replace the Court's existing budgetary pdoces, but rather to help to improve
them, in particular in reducing inefficiency costs.

35. The Committee recalled that ZBB did not permit [weg years’ performances or
budgets to be used as a basis for preparationedbtlowing year’s budget. Rather, under
the ZBB method, the value of each activity is sysBcally re-examined.

36. The Committee requested the Court to continue itstbtudy of the implementation
of the ZBB process in certain carefully chosenisestof the CourtAs a practical follow-
up, the Committee invited the Court to consider a pssible ZBB exercise for its public
information, documentation and outreach activities.Public outreach, of course, was
essential to raising awareness and promoting utaaeling of the Court's mandate and
work, primarily among the affected communities. Hoer, the Committee recalled the
suggestions it made at its seventeenth sessionepte@®ber 2011 that “[o]utreach is
fragmented across the Court with different organd @rogrammes pursuing different
forms of outreach. While some fragmentation maynbeessary, at some point the Court
will require guidance as to the level and type ofreach that is appropriate within the
regular budget for this stage of the Court's depmient. For example the Committee
proposed to evaluate, how could outreach to affecemmunities be consolidated in a
general victims unit, if the Court rely on other dige sources to publicize information on
trials and focus more on other activiti€$.”

0 Official Records... Eighth session... 2q@RC-ASP/8/20), vol. Il, part B.2, para. 11.
11CC-ASP/11/45.
*2 Official Records... Tenth session...2@IAC-ASP/10/20), vol. I, part B.2, para. 11.



ICC-ASP/11/15

37. As a first stepthe Committee invited the Court to provide, for its twentieth
session, a factual overview, together with a costin of its current outreach and public
information activities, broken down by type of actvities, targets groups, contributing
programmes and organs. The Committee also inviteche Court to consider additional
areas where it could undertake a ZBB exercise.

5. Analytic accountability

38. The Committee noted that the Court was still at g@reliminary stage of
implementation of analytic accountability withirs itvarious departments. The Court is
planning, by the end of 2012, to have “limited” @acse to the services of an outside
consultant, at a cost of €50,000, in order to ereatinitial tool.

39. The Committee requested the Court to make greaterfforts to investigate the
possibilities for implementing analytic accountabilty at the lowest possible cost to the
Court, and to report back to it at its twentieth session.

6. International Public Sector Accounting Standards

40. The Committee took note of the report on InternmatlioPublic Sector Accounting
Standards (IPSAS) that addressed the issues rhisegle Committee in its eighteenth
session concerning the implication of applicatidnIBSAS on the Court’'s budgeting
regime and accounting policies. The Committee wdsrined about the progress of
implementing the IPSAS project and agreed with @mairt that at this stage, it was too
early to commit to accruals based budgeting, whash¢onfirmed by the External Auditor,
was not part of the necessary transformation taAB,$ut rather remains a policy choice.
However, the Committee also noted that there wemstctions in the current budget,
which were accruals based, such as employee bendfite Committee asked for
clarification of the impact of these transactiomstbe budget (e.g. the size of provisions
that are made each year for these accrued ligs)itThe Committee requested the
Court, in order to enhance transparency, to presensuch provisions in an annex to the
2013 proposed programme budget and subsequent ones.

41. The Committee also requested to be informed at iteventieth session of the
actual implementation of IPSAS against the schedulef the project, along with the
utilization of budget resources.

7. Management of exchange rate risks of the Trust Funébr Victims

42. The Committee had before it the Court’s paper ennfanagement of exchange rate
risks of the Trust Fund for Victims (TFV.Accordingly, the TFV had currently open
currency positions in one of its regions of opematiThis was because the TFV's financing
commitments to the local intermediaries were demnameid in local currency whereas the
TFV’s financial assets were mostly denominated uroS. Consequently, if the Euro
devalued against the local currency, as had happerthe recent past, the TFV had to use
a higher amount in Euros than anticipated.

43. The representatives of the Court and the Secretafrithe TFV explained that the
denomination of commitments in local currency was tb local currency regulations and a
lack of affordable hedging facilities. It also toakcount of the limited capacity of small
local intermediaries to manage multiple currencgoaats, and it followed the practice of
donor organizations such as United States Agencinfernational Development (USAID),
United Nations agencies and the Humanitarian Aidl @ivil Protection Department of the
European Commission.

44.  While the Committee acknowledged the difficultiexeuntered by the Court and
the Secretariat of the TFV, it noted that they &tkhe capacity for a professional
exchange risk management. More so than large dothesTFV appeared to be vulnerable
to unexpected exchange rate movements. The cupragtice left the TFV exposed to
significant exchange rate swing$he Committee noted the recommendation of the

3 CBF/19/18.

10 15-E-291012



ICC-ASP/11/15

10.

11.

15-E-291012

External Auditor that the Secretariat of the TFWelep, as soon as possible, a risk register
to document the operational, financial and repoiteti risks, which the TFV faced.

45.  The Committee recommended that the Court and the Seetariat of the TFV
undertake a thorough review of the available optioa for mitigating the currency
risks. It encouraged the Secretariat of the TFV todevelop, in cooperation with the
Court, a policy defining acceptable levels of curnecy risks in its operations, as well as
procedures to keep these risks within the allowednhits. It invited the Court and the
Secretariat of the TFV to report back to the Commitee at its twentieth session.

Status of contributions

46. The Committee reviewed the status of contributiassat 30 September 2012
(annex I1). The Committee noted that a total of 628,388 had been received for the 2012
financial period, amounting to 89.7 per cent of #ssessed 2012 contributions, and that
€11,924,496 was outstanding from current and previmancial periods. The Committee
noted with appreciation that this rate was muchebehan at the same point in 2011 (67.9
per cent), but expressed at the same time coneemtioe level of the arrears and the fact
that only 58 States had fully paid up for all theirtstanding contributions at this point in
the fiscal yearThe Committee encouraged all States Parties to pay their assessed
contributions in full and on time, in order to ensue that the Court had sufficient
funds throughout the year, in accordance with reguwtion 5.6 of the Financial
Regulations and Rules.

States in arrears

47.  According to article 112, paragraph 8, of the RdB&tute, “a State Party which is
in arrears of the payment of its financial conttibns towards the cost of the Court shall
have no vote in the Assembly and in the Bureathéf amount of its arrears equals or
exceeds the amount of the contribution due froforitthe preceding two full years.” The
Committee was informed that as at 2 October 204\ s States Parties remained in arrears
and were ineligible to vote. The Committee noteat ttin 26 July 2012, the Secretariat had
informed States Parties in arrears about theirtaodéng contributions and had advised
them of the minimum payment required to avoid thpligation of article 112, paragraph 8,
of the Rome Statute. The same States Parties visweirdormed of the procedure for
requesting an exemption from the loss of votindntsgin view of the fact that, as of 3
October 2012, the Court had not yet received any sponse from those States Parties,
the Committee requested the Secretariat to again mify States Parties in arrears
about their outstanding contributions.

Cash surplus

48. In accordance with regulation 4.6 of the Finandrdgulations and Rules, the

estimated cash surplus to be returned to Statée®an 1 January 2013 would amount to
€1.86 million. It would comprise the provisionalstasurplus for 2011 and assessed
contributions in respect of prior periods that wegeeived from States Parties in 2011. The
total audited cash surplus for 2010 was €1.69 onilas included in the financial statements
of the Court as at 31 December 2011 and had beesdsl communicated to States Parties.

Amendments to the Financial Regulations and Rules

49. The Committee was presented with proposed amendmentthe Financial
Regulations and Rules, accompanied with explanstioh each amendmett. The
Committee encouraged the Court to create a glossatgrms relating to budgetary and
accounting concepts, which could reduce the riskisiunderstandings about the concepts
used in the Financial Regulations and Rules.

1 |CC-ASP/11/13, paras. 4 and 20.
15 CBF/19/7.

11



ICC-ASP/11/15

50. The Committee took note of the Court’s approackeafping changes to a minimum
level, addressing the essential required changesder to allow implementation of IPSAS
as of 1 January 2014.

51. In order to avoid increased risks in the process dfansformation to IPSAS, the
Committee recommended that the Assembly approve theroposed amendments to the
Financial Regulations and Rules.

52. The Committee requested the Court to keep the Finaal Regulations and

Rules under further review before starting to implement IPSAS, and to submit to the
Assembly, through the Committee at its twenty-firstsession, any further amendments
to the Financial Regulations and Rules, which mighbe identified as necessary during
consultations with the incoming External Auditor.

53. The Committee noted that the amendments had been @posed in order to
allow the implementation of IPSAS, and therefore reommended that the revised
Financial Regulations and Rules should come into fefct on 1 January of the year
when IPSAS will be implemented, currently foreseeas 2014.

B. Administrative matters

1. Conditions of service in the field

54. The Committee considered the report on the conditiaf service of internationally
recruited staff serving at field duty staticfisThe Committee recalled that any proposals
with budget implications should be explicitly apped by the Assembly, after
consideration by the Committeéhe Committee recommended that the proposed four-
year transitional arrangements for harmonization of the conditions of service in the
field and the new harmonized approach to Rest and €tuperation (R&R) framework

in which the Court proposed to pay for travel and @commodation/subsistence
allowance in addition to the current entitlements 6 five days and travel time-off for
R&R purposes not be approvedinstead, the Committeerecommended that the Court
harmonize the conditions of service and R&R for allstaff serving in non-family duty
stations with those currently applied to United Natons peacekeeping operations as of
1 January 2013 Should these recommendations be accepted byskentbly, staff would
not receive a unified Special Operations Living odlbance (SOLA) and
accommodation/subsistence allowance for R&R, buildibe paid for travel cost for R&R.
The financial implications of the decision for t8@13 proposed programme budget would
be a reduction of €300,000.

2. Retiree health insurance subsidy scheme

55. The Committee considered the proposal of the Ciaurt retiree health insurance
subsidy schem¥. The Committee noted the financial implicationsta2050 and the risk

of premium inflation, and noted that, under a hig- scenario of annual premium
increases of nine per cent and access to the sdgalkeligible retired staff, the estimated
annual cost of the scheme would be between €9,660€42,000 for 2013. This amount
would continue to be limited during the first yedepproximately €29,000 for 2014 and
€115,1(8)00 for 2015), rising, under a high-risk seenaip to approximately €2.4 million in

2050.

56. Taking into account the facts that the Court is tmy permanent organization

without any retirement health insurance subsidyeseh among comparable international
organizations, that the proposed scheme of 50/68idy is the lowest among them and
much lower than the Court’s original proposal afv@-thirds subsidy, and that all eligible
retired staff would not access the scheme becaut®e durden of the premium on them
after retirement and the eligibility of access lteit national or residential health services,
the Committee recommended the approval of the proped scheme for the staff of the

'® CBF/19/12.
" CBF/19/13.
8 These amounts are subject to change in caseunéftise of retirement age.

12 15-E-291012



ICC-ASP/11/15

Court who are administered under the Staff Regulatins and Rules In this regard, the
Committee was of the view that the financial imations of the scheme during the first
decade were not significant and could be absorbigddmthe approved budget level for
normal operation of the Court.

3. Junior Professional Officer programme

57. The Court informed the Committee that it contintegrepare its analysis and thus
requested the Committee to postpone its consideraif a Junior Professional Officer
(JPO) programme to its twentieth session. AlthotmghCommittee received a report on the
programmé?’ the Committee noted that the report was not comped that the Court
would need to take several steps in order to @statile JPO programmn this regard,
the Committee invited the Court to undertake the neessary preparation of the
programme in order to present a concrete and compiteensive proposal for final
consideration by the Committee during its twentiethsession.

4, Common system and staff performance appraisal

58. The Committee considered the question of the Uniiadions common system
(UNCS) of salaries, allowances and other conditimfrservice.

59. In this regard, the Committee noted the Assemhigsisiorf® that the Court would
join the United Nations Joint Staff Pension FundN@3PF). Article 3(b) of the
Regulations, Rules and Pension Adjustment SystemhefFund provides that the Fund
shall be open to the specialized agencies refetgeith article 57, paragraph 2, of the
Charter of the United Nations and to any other riradonal, intergovernmental
organization, which participates in the common esysof salaries, allowances and other
conditions of service of the United Nations and $pecialized agencies. Article 3(c) of the
Regulations provides that admission to membershibé Fund shall be by decision of the
General Assembly, upon the affirmative recommenodatif the Board, after acceptance by
the organization concerned of these Regulationsagneement reached with the Board as
to the conditions which shall govern its admission.

60. At its second session, the Assembly adopted thertBoStaff Regulation$! in
which a number of elements aligned on those ofARES.

61. The Court subsequently submitted its Staff Reguheti to the UNJSPB for
consideration, and the General Assembly, basethemffirmative recommendation of the
Board, decided to admit the Court to membershipénFund.

62. Thus, the Committee considered that, on the bddiseodocuments produced to it,
the Court is bound by the Fund’s Statutes. In cgueece, the Court is obliged to apply the
main elements of the UNCS such as classificatiorpasdts, salary scales, dependency
benefit/allowances, annual leave, home leave, In@atitection, sick leave, maternity leave,
reasonable compensation in the event of illnessidant or death attributable to the
performance of official duties on behalf of the @ppayments of termination indemnity
and repatriation grants to its staff.

63. The Committee also noted that there are discratyoel@ments on the conditions of
services such as travel and removal expenses,aspeave and retiree health insurance
subsidy scheme. The Staff Rules of the Court siipslthat a staff member authorized to
travel shall receive a daily subsistence allowafiz8A), in conformity with the UNCS.
The Committee noted that the Court is not obligeébtiow the UNCS but had decided to
apply DSA based on the UNCS to its staff instea@sifblishing its own structure. The
Staff Rules also include provisions on special ¢emithout referring to the UNCS. The
Court has not introduced a retiree health insurautsidy scheme to date, while all other
comparable international organizations have it.

19 CBF/19/16.
201CC-ASP/1/Decision No. 3.
2 |CC-ASP/2/Res. 2.

15-E-291012 13



ICC-ASP/11/15

64. The Committee noted that salary increments are stipulated in the Staff
Regulations but in the Staff Rules. Thus, the Cottemiconsidered that salary increments
are not directly linked to the membership of theJ3RF. However, the Committee noted
that the employment contract between the staff negrabd the Court is concluded by an
offer of appointment, which specifies that the appuoent shall be governed by the
provisions of the Staff Regulations and Rules amgl subsequent amendments thereto. As
a result, the Committee considered that, underuteent contracts with staff, the Court has
a contractual obligation to grant a salary increnternhe staff member who performs his or
her duty satisfactorily.

65. The Committee recalled resolution ICC-ASP/10/Résuhere the Assembly calls
upon the Court to review the appraisal system,uttioly through a consideration of
different options by which satisfactory performaniseassessed, and the discretionary
elements of terms and conditions of service witthi@ UNCS, and to report back to the
Committee at its eighteenth session.

66. The Committee at its eighteenth session recommeitdad the Court develop
proposals to introduce a culture of personal acthility, including rewards for good
performance and sanctions for poor performance, apbrt to the Committee for
consideration at its twenty-second session.

67. The Committee received a progress report on swffopnance appraisal at this
session. The progress report explained that thasene direct link between the results of
an individual's performance appraisal and a stepe@se, but rather, a step increase was a
function of time spent with the Court, i.e. workpexience. However, no step increase is
granted in the 0.5 per cent of the cases when stafive an appraisal assessment of
unsatisfactory performance.

68. The Court’s report did not address the issue oftiMdrechanging the structure of
assessments (e.g. satisfactory, unsatisfactorypatstianding) and corresponding share of
staff receiving above mentioned feedback (e.g.280,and 20 per cent) would inherently
risk staff motivation and ultimately performances éxplained to the Assembly last year by
the representative of the International Civil SeevCommission (ICSC), such a personnel
policy change introducing ceilings on ratings offfpemance appraisal with a view to
freezing the financial impacts may violate the eatrStaff Regulations and Rules and
result in potential International Labour OrganieatiAdministrative Tribunal (ILOAT)
cases. Whether and to what extent the ILOAT woutths@er the current budget
constraints during a time of economic crisis adigeht to justify such a policy change
being applied to existing staff is not certain.tharmore, even if the performance appraisal
policy is to be changed, it may not result in imiagel monetary gains to the budget, as it
may only apply to new staff.

69. The Committee was pleased to receive a progresstrepd looked forward to
receiving the final report for its consideration.

C. Governance
Organizational structure of the Court

70. The Committee was informed that the Court was albouaunch a review of its
organizational structure, to respond to earlieonemendations of the Committee that the
Court undertake a thorough evaluation of its orgational structure in order to streamline
functions, processes and corresponding structtedsce spans of control where necessary;
identify responsibilities that could be delegatedd rationalize lines of reporting. The
Court explained this would be a three-phase pro@séntra-organ review to identify the
most effective structure in each organ, i.e. thdiciary, the Office of the Prosecutor and
the Registry (phase 1); an inter-organ review gess the impact of any potential change
vis-a-vis other organs of the Court and to addpesssible duplications (phase 2); and a
review of staffing requirements (phase 3).

22 Official Records... Tenth session... 20CT-ASP/10/20), vol. |, part Ill, ICC-ASP/10/Res.4

14 15-E-291012



ICC-ASP/11/15

71. The Court had considered the recommendation ofCramittee, at its eighteenth

session in April 2012, to use internal resourcesaieduct the review. However, the Court
had found that it needed high-level expertise f@ tindertaking. The proposal that had
won the procurement bid had been from Price WatesbdCoopers (PWC). This required
an investment of approximately €90,000. The Cows wlso identifying high level experts

to provide strategic guidance on a pro-bono basis.

72. The Committee agreed with the Court on the impagaand potential impact of the
project. The review should help find ways of imgraythe Court’s financial performance,
remove unnecessary complexity and duplications,earsdire that the entire organizational
system is aligned and set up to deliver on the ouobjectives. The Committee recalled
that, under the Rome Statute, the Assembly shaNige management oversight to the
Presidency, the Prosecutor and the Registrar regpttie administration of the Court
(article 112, paragraph 2(b)’he Committee emphasized that the review by the
external consultant should equally apply to the thee major organs. The Committee
invited the Court to keep the Assembly and the Comittee informed on the progress,
and to report to the Committee at its twentieth sesion.

73. The Committee recognized that the movement intopirenanent premises would

provide a unique opportunity for the Court to havelearer picture of its operations than
the first decade in the interim premises, and tiegslled its previous recommendations to
make a comprehensive review on the organizatiotrattsire of the Court such as the
skeleton of the Court and the ZBB.

D. Audit matters
Audit reports
(a)  Financial statements of the Court for the period DJanuary to 31 December 2011

(b)  Financial statements of the Trust Fund for Victimsfor the period 1 January to
31 December 2011

74. The Committee welcomed the presentation by therkateAuditor and expressed
its appreciation for the quality work provided byntthroughout the previous years.

75. Introducing his reports on the financial statemesftshe Court® and of the Trust
Fund for Victims2* the External Auditor informed the Committee tHaa statements were
free of material misstatement and presented f#idyfinancial position of the Court and of
the TFV and that he was able to offer an unquali&iadit opinion.

76. Concerning the Trust Fund for Victims, the Comnetteoted that the External
Auditor had reiterated its recommendation to dgvelseparate risk register and had urged
the TFV to implement a solution as soon as praicalt also endorsed the
recommendations relating to the implementatiorP8AS and the need to obtain sufficient
assurance on the adequacy and effectiveness dfR¥es framework of governance, risk
management and contrdlhe Committee welcomed the intention of the TFV t@ddress
these issues soon and looked forward to a progresport at its twentieth session.

(c) Report of the Office of Internal Audit

77. Pursuant to rule 110.1 of the Financial Regulatiamg Rules, the Office of Internal
Audit submitted its annual activity report to ther@mittee?® outlining the activities of the
Office of Internal Audit in the second half of 20&ahd the first half of 2012, as well as its
report on the status of audit recommendatféns.

78. The Committee considered the two reports and diszlighe specific findings and
recommendations with the Director of the Officdrternal Audit.

2 |CC-ASP/10/12.
24 |CC-ASP/10/13.
%5 CBF/17/6.
2 CBF/17/7.

15-E-291012 15



ICC-ASP/11/15

79. The Committee took a favourable view of the maininfso However, the
Committee requested the Office of Internal Audit, & a priority, to ensure that each
audit report begins with a statement summarizing, ér each department audited, the
recommendations contained in previous reports andheir state of implementation.

80. The Committee was informed that, in connection vitie audit strategy for the

Permanent Premises Project, the Director of thec®fbf Internal Audit had met with the

Oversight Committee of the project in order to diss the question of the project audit.
One solution envisaged was to hire an outside ap&ci

81l. The Committee stressed that an outside specialistld satisfy certain conditions:

(a) No conflict of interest, actual or potentiahether financial, or as a supplier,
client, or close relation, or in connection witlsexvice relationship (having been employed
by the entity to be audited;

(b) Proven technical competence; and

(c) Bound by client confidentiality, even after semy to be external auditor to
the entity in question.

82. In the present case, the Committee consideredlitbat was a risk of a conflict of
interest, in that the outside specialist was alyeagiployed by the British Auditors who
have just come to the end of their appointmenhasCourt’s External Auditor. The risk is
not immediately apparent, but the possibility remsai

83. Finally, the Committee expressed concern at thé taat the Office of Internal
Audit dealt with logistical matters on behalf oktludit Committee, taking time from its
audit dutiesThe Committee recommended that these tasks be assedhinstead by the
Registry.

(d)  Report of the Audit Committee

84. The Committee received and took note of the remurtitled “Annual Report of the
Audit Committee.?’

85. The Committee noted that, at the current timenth@dates of the external members
of the Audit Committee were due to terminate atofes: three members on 31 January
2013, while one member had his term extended toJ@¥ 2013.The Committee
recommended that steps be taken to ensure, for tHature, transparency, objectivity
and equitable geographical representation in the $ection of the external members.

E. Legalaid

86. As regards the legal aid scheme, the Court sulon@t®013 proposed budget of
€7.97 million, based on the Court’s new remunerasicales. This represents an increase of
12 per cent over one year and 21.5 per cent oeepeniod 2011-2012, reflecting a request
for an additional amount of €0.9 million in respettegal aid.

87. Examination of the documents produced by the Cshwtved that the cost of legal
aid, calculated under the new rules proposed byRégistry, took account of the total
number of victim applications likely to be receiveg the Court in the various cases.
According to the Registry’s projectiof’,14,400 applications for participation are to be
expected in 2013. To these must be added some &fi@ations for reparation.

88. The Committee took note of the Supplementary Repbrthe Registry on four
aspects of the legal aid systéfras well as the annex on the financial implicatiohshe
proposed review of the systefhAs has been the case in the past, legal aid isobiige
major cost drivers. A pragmatic approach to thestjoa is required, one which takes

2" CBF/19/21.

28 |CC-ASP/11/10, paras. 428 to 432, Corr.1 and @orr.
291CC-ASP/11/43.

%0 |CC-ASP/11/43/Add.1.

16 15-E-291012



ICC-ASP/11/15

15-E-291012

account of the right of both defendants and victtmgqually access to the Court, and to
participate in the proceedings.

89. At its tenth sessiofl- the Assembly continued to follow this dual apptoathus it
noted the significant increase in legal costs, al as the essential role played by the
system in enabling all accused persons and vidonpgrticipate in the proceedings.

90. During its work, the Committee noted that the tatast of legal aid to the defence
for the period from 2006 to June 2012 amountedltbh L million. Over this same period,
the cost of legal aid to victims totalled €15.859lionm. It has thus cost the Court €27.36
million to implement its legal aid scheme. The Coaittee noted the increase in cdéts

since 2008.

91. As well as the budgetary implications of legal &dthe defence and to victims’
representatives, the Committee also examined trestigm of judicial decisions with
significant financial implicationd® This is a more difficult cost to control, as it tise
normal consequence of a judicial decision. As arauwof rights, it represents an
unavoidable expense or “dépense de guichet.” Thusdditional €942,000 had been spent
in 2011 and, currently, €923,000 has been committedthe budgetary year 2012 on
account of judicial decisions. The Committee woelhdphasize the difficulty of producing
a cost forecast through to 31 December 2012.

92. On the basis of the documents currently beforhé,Committee considered that the
main changes to the scheme presented by the Registuld be regarded as the key
elements in a review of the system with a view ptiroal attainment of the objectives of
the legal aid scheme.

93. First, the Committee considered that the proposalimit the duplication of a
counsel’s mandates to two cases simultaneouslydvenéble a fair balance to be struck
between the different interests at stake. Thisliresin particular a reduction in counsel’s
fees for the second mandate and would achieveiagsafzover €240,000 by the end of the
two mandates. Additionally, there is a proportienaeduction in the fees of the other
members of the team dealing simultaneously withwecases.

94. Secondly, the Registry proposed a change in thes gbverning expenses, imposing
a monthly cap of €3,000, including DSA. Immediatgiementation of this measure in the
cases currently before the Court is likely to s&284,000 over a full year. Not only will
the changes in no way affect the ability of teameepresent their clients before the Court,
but the current arrangement for a DSA is contrilytio the cost of the legal aid scheme.
The Committee noted, moreover, that teams werindailo adequately substantiate the
actual expenses incurred by members.

95. Thirdly, the Committee considered that the Registry’s propad to suspend
payment of the monthly lump-sum amount to teams whe procedural activities were
substantially reduced would help to squeeze excessicosts out of the scheme. Here
again, the Committee considered that this measure hsuld be implemented
immediately.

96. Fourthly, the Committee considered the positiothef Office of Public Counsel for
Victims and its role in terms of representatitmlight of potential current obstacles to
the implementation of changes in the system, the @unittee requested the Registry to
provide it at its twentieth session with a supplem@ary report on the progress
achieved.

97. For these various reasontie Committee recommended that the Assembly
implement these proposalswhich the Registry believed would save €1.1 milliowith
effect from the budgetary year 2013. The Committe¢herefore recommended thatthe
amount for legal aid in the 2013 proposed budget beeduced by €1.1 million.

98. Finally, the Committee considered that a reorganization oftte legal aid scheme
as proposed by the Registry in line with the Assenfyds resolution at its tenth sessioff

%1 Official Records ... Tenth session ... 20CC-ASP/10/20),Vol. |, p 17, para. 19.

%2 gee annex IV.

33 CBF/19/5.

% Official Records... Tenth session... 20CC-ASP/10/20), vol. I, part Ill, ICC-ASP/10/Res.4

17



ICC-ASP/11/15

also necessarily required further review of the pdson and role of the Office of Public
Counsel for the Defence.

99. Following an enquiry into the workload indicatorg the Office, the Committee
noted that the Office’s main task seemed to beyirayrout research and drafting legal
opinions for defence teams, and producing variamgichents. This undoubtedly saves time
for defence teamsThe Court might also consider introducing alternatve schemes
designed to respect the rights of all persons conted as soon as a new situation is
opened, in particular by providing for a Court duty roster prior to the constitution of

a defence team. As regards documentary research amitafting for defence counsel,
the Committee considered that this is work for whib each team is already paid.

F. Budgetary matters
1. Financial performance data of the 2012 approved bugkt as at 30 June 2012

100. At its seventeenth session, the Committee, hauviadyaed all of the documents and
supporting items provided by the Court, had reconed that the Assembly approve a
2012 proposed programme budget of €112,128,300chwhad included a reduction of
some €5.6 million in the amount originally requelstey the Court. The Committee had
considered that this amount corresponded to theuatractually required by the Court to
enable it to fulfil the tasks entrusted to it.

101. At its tenth session, the Assembly had adoptedrésolution 4*° whereby it
approved appropriations totalling €111 million fire budgetary year 2012, of which
€108.8 million was for the ordinary budget and €&iflion to replenish the Contingency
Fund.

102. The Committee had before it the report of the Courthe budget performance as at
30 June 201Z° It noted that the implementation rate for 20122880 June was 52.3 per
cent, representing an expenditure of €56.93 miliod was thus slightly lower than that in
2011. The projected implementation rate to 31 Démgrd012 was 100.3 per cent based on
a projected expenditure of €109.15 million, whickans that the Court needs to identify
further savings of some €350,000 in order to mainthe expenses within the 2012
approved budgét.

103. Up until August 2012, the Committee has receivedta of seven notifications for

access to the Contingency Fund, representing hab&8.69 million in order to cover the

costs relating to the developments in the situatibriKenya, Cote d’lvoire, Democratic
Republic of the Congo, Libya and Central AfricanpRilic. Given a forecast budget
implementation rate of around 100 per cent for tegular budget, and a forecast
implementation rate of 68.2 per cent for the Caygimcy Fund notifications, the Court
estimated that its actual access to the Contingénoyl would be more than €2 million in
2012. Such expenditure would bring the Contingedeynd below the €7 million

replenishment threshold.

2. Consideration of the 2013 proposed programme budget

104. At its nineteenth session, the Committee was pteddny the Court with a proposed
budget for the financial year 2013 in a total amooin€118.4 million, broken down as
follows:

(@) €115.42 million for the Court’s regular budget; and
(b)  €2.98 million for the Secretariat of the AssembiyStates Parties;

105. Inits 2013 proposed programme budget as submiittele Committee, the Court
broke down its requirements as follows:

% |bid.

% |CC-ASP/11/16.

%" The implementation rate as at 30 June 2011 waB (8. cent representing an expenditure of €55, omi
(ICC-ASP/10/11).

18 15-E-291012



ICC-ASP/11/15

(@)

15-E-291012

(@) €11.08 million for the Judiciary;

(b)  €28.67 million for the Office of the Prosecutor;

(c) €66.47 million for the Registry;

(d)  €6.02 million for the interim premises;

(e) €1.66 million for the Secretariat of the Trust FdadVictims;

() €1.23 million for the Office of the Director of thBermanent Premises
Project; and

(@)  €0.29 million for the Independent Oversight Meclsami

106. The Committee noted that this proposal, includirggte for interim premises,
represented an increase of €9.6 million (including two corrigenda) or 8.8 per cent in
relation to the appropriations approved by the Asgdg for 2012.

107. The Committee noted that the Assembly had alsoesiqd the Court to prepare a
working document detailing the options where reidunst would be made in order to bring
the level of the 2013 proposed programme budgdéinewith the level of the approved
budget for 2012, as well as how those reductionsidvionpact on the Court’s activiti€s.

108. The Committee had before it paper prepared by thatGetting out the impact of
measures to bring its budget for 2013 in line wiité level of the 2012 approved buddet.
This paper is attached to this report as annex .

109. The Committee noted that the €6.02 million requefbe the interim premises was a
new cost; as such costs were borne by the hosé Sfatuntil December 2012. The
Committee further noted that the Court’s additioeaipenditure requirements for the
upcoming budget, over and above interim premisdated to UNCS costs in an amount of
€3.88 million; legal aid in an amount of €0.9 nutli and trial preparation for the two
Kenya cases, amounting to €2.04 million.

110. The total sum of these various items, includingfim premises and deducting the
budget reductions in the areas of GTA, consultamd other non-staff costs of €2.89
million, resulted in a budget proposal by the C@&@16 million higher than the level of the
2012 budget approved including the two corrigenda.

111. In examining the budget, the Committee noted that issue of the rent for the
interim premises could not be estimated with falk@racy at this time, and also noted that
any additional resources required for the intermengises would be for a limited period of
time, until the Court’s move to the permanent peEgiThe Committee thus took the
view that this justified the exemption of the saicamount of about €6 million related to
the interim premises, as well as the interest on dm for the permanent premises of
€204,568 when comparing the level of the 2013 proged programme budget against
the level of the 2012 approved budget.

Recommendations of general application on the 2038oposed programme budget
Assumptions and activities for 2013

112. The Committee also had before it the document “Repbthe Court on Judicial
decisions with significant financial implicatiof§”and noted the impact that judicial
decisions could have on the budget of the Court.

113. The Court's judicial activity is expected to incseain 2013. The Presidency
considers that two cases may go to appeal againstation and/or sentence, while at least
four cases will be at trial or trial preparatioag, in addition to the mass of pre-trial work.
The Prosecutor informed the Committee that he drpeto be conducting seven
investigations in seven situations. Nine furthesmstigations remain open. In addition, the
Prosecutor will be active in three trials and tvppeals.

38 Official Records...Tenth session...2QCT-ASP/10/20), vol. I, part lll, ICC-ASP/10/Res<ection H, para. 2.
%9 CBF19/03P04/Rev.1.
40 CBF/19/5.

19



ICC-ASP/11/15

114. However, the Committee noted that the 2013 proppsedramme budget made no
provision for the confirmation of charges in Bbagbocase. While it is not possible at this
stage to predict the outcome of the proceedingdeasion to confirm the charges will
involve very substantial additional co$tsSimilarly, the 2013 proposed programme budget
has made no request in respect of the African Uhiaison Office?? nor does it include
any provision for the addition of inspection andleration functions to the current mandate
of the Independent Oversight Mechani&hm.

115. Finally, the Committee was informed that, in thébangacase, judgment had been
rendered, and decisions adopted on reparation.otédn however, that the Registry
remained obliged to continue to fund the Judiciagspite the fact that the translation of
the judgment was still awaited. This delay involeeklitional costs that were not foreseen
in 2012, and which need to be financed.

(b)  Presentation and macro analysis

116. The Court informed the Committee that it had pregba budget of €118.4 million
for 2013, representing an increase of €9.6 million8.8 per cent over the 2012 approved
budget level. The Court identified the major causfethe increase as rent and maintenance
of the interim premises of the Court, forward comants and UNCS costs, and the
operation of the legal aid system. In addition, @murt requested increased resources for
the reparations anticipated by the Court and toycant the investigative mandate of the
Independent Oversight Mechanism.

4, United Nations Common system

117. As regards the 2013 proposed programme budgetCthet considered that the
financial impact of the UNCS will amount to €3.88llian. Despite its major impact on
costs,the Committee recommended that the Assembly integta this expense into the
2013 budget, so as to stabilize the situation andrgvent a subsequent multiplier,
which would make the preparation of future budgetsstill more problematic.

(a) Travel

118. The Committee noted the impact of travel on the buget of the Court, and
recommended that the Court examine ways of findingavings on travel costs.

(b)  Training

119. The 2013 proposed programme budget allocated anmtnebd€693,000 for training,
compared to €675,000 and €748,000 for 2011 and 284jzectively. In many cases, the
Court did not justify the need for training, noresgy the areas which require skills
enhancemeniThe Committee recommended that justifications be povided for future
budget requests

(c) Consultants

120. As regards consultants, the Committee noted agatonsistencies in the
submissions on this point. In the budget documpndsided to the Committee, this item
appeared both individually and under the head ohtiactual services”. In accordance with
the Committee’s recommendation, costs in respetttisfitem have indeed fallen, as can be
seen from the table in annex VI of the 2013 prodgsegramme budget. However, the
Committee noted a lack of consistency in the varibudget submissions, as certain sub-
programmes have reintroduced consultancy costsa#ractual services.” A case in point
is Sub-programme 3770 (Registry Permanent Pren@$ise), where under contractual
services, paragraph 505 refers to a recurrent eepfam consultancy services relating to the
transition to the new premises. It is further statieat consultancy services are preferred

“! The Registry’s initial estimates of the cost tdidiary and Registry at some €1.27 million.
42 predicted cost €436,700.
“® Predicted cost €212,300.

20 15-E-291012



ICC-ASP/11/15

(d)

(e)

(®

15-E-291012

because of the different fields of expertise andrkioad flexibility.” For the 2013
proposed budget, a request of €182,000 have beate.mah the absence of any
substantive justification, the Committee recommended an overall ceiling of €00000
be allocatedfor Sub-programme 3770 with a reduction of €82,000The Committee
further invited the Court to establish a standard cefinition for the content of
proposals included under the head of “contractual ervices.”

Hospitality

121. The Committee acknowledged that the provision girapriate hospitality was an
important requirement in support of the Court's kvoHowever, the Committee
concluded that proposals to increase the amountslatated to hospitality had not been
sufficiently justified and that the amounts available should remain at the 2012 level.
The total deduction would amount to €30,000.

General Temporary Assistance and staff levels

122. The Committee conducted an in-depth analysis oGalA requirements for 2013.
Taking into account all judicial activities, probakimelines presented and the length of
time for which the functions of each post wouldne®ded, specific recommendations were
made on four of the major programmes, taking a wodkths approach needed to perform
certain activities.

123. In regard to Major Programme |, the Committee ndtexd there were two posts at
level P-3 and P-2 that were not included in the gaidTherefore, the Committee
recommended that the associated resources shouldtrme approved. This deduction
represents nine working months at a P-3 level andime working months at a P-2/P-1
level.

124. Furthermore, taking into account that additiondigial procedures are not expected
to start before April 2013, at the time expected recruitment for some posts, and the
expected workloadhe Committee recommended a deduction of six workinp months at

a P-3 level and five working months at a P-2/P-1Vel. Therefore, the total deduction
would amount to 15 working months at the P-3 levednd fourteen working months at
the P-2/P-1 level.

125. The Committee invited the Court to meet the worklod requirements of the
Judiciary through the redeployment of approved resarces among divisions, to the
extent possible, before accessing the Contingencyriel.

126. In respect of Major Programme I, on the basis afagraph 124 above regarding
GTA for Major Programme |, and the consideratiopgarding the beginning of new
judicial activities, the Committee recommended a total deduction of on&orking
month at a P-5 level, three working months at a P-fevel, six working months at a P-3
level, 22 working months at a P-2/P-1 level, andxsiorking months at a GS-OL level.

127. As regards Major Programme lll, taking into accoti@ nature of the functions of
the posts and the length of time that those funstiovill be needed; Court days
assumptions, as well as the “One Court” princiglle Committee recommended a
reduction of nine working months at a P-2/P-1 level

128. In Major Programme IV, taking into consideratiorathmost of the GTA posts
requested by Major Program IV are directly related servicing the twelfthof the
Assembly, and there is no link with judicial actigs,the Committee was of the view that
the length of some posts were longer than neededdthus recommended a reduction
of two working months at the GS-OL level.

Tailoring resources to match the level of judiciabkctivity
129. The Committee carried out an in-depth analysishef@ourt’s financial projections
in respect of judicial activity in 2013. Once agatihe Committee adjusted the figures in

light of anticipated developments in judicial a@gvover the coming year. As a result, table
3 in the 2013 proposed programme budget needs tantEnded as regards the items

21



ICC-ASP/11/15

22

relating to operational support, that is to salyphthe Court’s resources devoted to support
for the various cases, which increase from €25.1komto €27.07 million. On the other
hand the resources for the two Kenya cases areceddfrom €7.72 million to €5.82
million.

130. The in-depth study of the figures provided by treu@ shows that since 2011 there
has been a significant slow-down in activity inefigases, namely the Uganda case and the
four Darfur cases.

131. As regards the Uganda case, approved appropriafedhérom €2.27 million in
2011 to €1.5 million in 2012, and are forecastaibflirther to €0.97 million in 2013.

132. Asto the four Darfur cases, here again the Coremitioted a significant decrease in
funding between 2011 and 2013, with the budgetHerfour cases decreasing from €4.73
million in 2011 to a forecast €1.78 million in 2013

133. Hence, in these two groups of cases, the Commiitéed a reduction in requested
funding of 60 per cent for Uganda and 62 per centtfe four Darfur cases.

134. The Committee nonetheless noted a significant aszein funding requests for
operational support from 2012 to 2013, the €27.0Mom requested for the coming year
representing an overall increase of more than 35 qet.

135. While the Court’'s operations will undeniably requieffective support in 2013, it
seems reasonable to the Committee to make allowfandbe Court’s reduced activity in
the Uganda and Darfur cases. These five cases mtcion6.83 per cent of the funding for
cases in the coming year. It appeared from the Gteets discussions with the organs of
the Court that, in principle, no particular judictievelopments are expected in these cases
in the course of 2013.

136. While an overall 6.83 per cent cut in operationglport costs for all programmes is
not considered appropriatehe Committee recommended a reduction in certain
operational support items for 2013, as indicated irannex IV to this report. These
include travel, contractual services, and general perating costs for Major
Programme lll. These four items represent a total amount of €4.7 ition for 2013.
An across-the-board funding cut of five per cent iproposed, namely €235,000The
Committee excludes from this reduction Major Progranmes | and Il, for which it has
already recommended further reductions according tgaragraph 139.

Major programmes
Major Programme [: Judiciary

137. The Committee identified some inaccuracies in t0&32proposed budget of Major
Programme | in the allocation of judges’ salaried antitlements for 2013. The Committee
was provided with a corrigendum that lowered theppsed budget by €354,86D.

138. The Committee noted that after the correction midé¢he judges” salaries and
allowances for 2013 proposed budget, a sum of ©080had been provided for three
judges, made up of UNCS costs of €65,000, travet ob €20,000 and a provision for
repatriation grant of €75,000. The Committee sgddhat in the 2012 approved budget a
sum of €304,600 was accrued as a provision foisaesating to end of term and for newly
elected judges. However, during 2012 only one judgs called to serve on a full-time
basis. It appeared that there was no expectatiaraltahe other judge. Despite repeated
requests, the Committee did not receive satisfgotoplanations regarding expenditure
utilized from the accrued provision for departingdeor newly elected judges in 2012, as
well as provision requested for the same purpos0ib3. Therefore, the Committee
recommended that the Assembly remove the provisioffior repatriation grant of
€75,000 provided for in the 2013 proposed programmieudget.

44 |CCc-ASP/11/10/Corr.1.

15-E-291012



ICC-ASP/11/15

139. As for the 2013 proposed travel budget and havieentinformed that there would
be no in situ visits by judges in 201fe Committee recommended to reduce the
situation-related travel budget of Major Programmel in the amount of €39,300.

140. The Committee noted the increase in the 2013 pexposnsultancy budget because
of the need of expertise of the new legal and eefoent section of the Presidency.
However, the Committee was of the opinion that atiaacy services should be reduced as
much as possible and the use of internal resownesuraged instead.herefore, the
Committee recommended that the budget for consultarty be approved at the 2012
approved budget level.

2. Major Programme Ill: Registry
(@) Sub-programme 3120: Office of Internal Audit

141. The Committee considered the new P-3 post in tHiedbf Internal Audit to cover
information and communication technologies and rimfation security issues and
concluded that, as it was not of a recurring naturefor the time being it should not be
an established post, but it could be funded as a @GV post for eight months. The
Committee requested the Court to return to it at is twentieth session with
information on how these resources were used durin2013.

(b)  Sub-programme 3260: Information and Communication ®echnologies Section
Contractual services

142. The Committee concluded that, in view of the jusdifions provided, further
savings could be found in contractual services,racdmmended that the level of funds be
approved at a lower level.herefore, the Committee recommended that funds nobe
approved for the project Implementation of a SAP baed Budget Planning, Control
and Reporting system of €40,000, and that funds foother projects with a total
amount of €400,000 be reduced by eight per cent.

Equipment including furniture

143. In view of the explanations given for justifying gquested funds for ICT, the
Committee was of the view that not all of the petgewere an absolute necessity at this
point in time, the Committee therefore recommended that the levebf funds be
approved at a lower level and recommended that furel for the MyCourtbook
initiative €170,000 not be approved.

(c)  Sub-programme 3340: Court Interpretation and Transhktion Section

144. The Committee was pleased to see that the Coupbpeal to abolish one P-1 post in
the Court Interpretation and Translation Sectiandd.ingala paraprofessional interpreter.
Furthermore, it was brought to the attention of @@mmittee that there was a continued
need for in-house expertise in the Arabic languagel, that one P-2 Associate Translator
was budgeted as a GTA in this section since 20DFe Committee therefore
recommended conversion of this GTA to an establisdepost. This recommendation
will not undermine the principle of the freeze impsed on the Court structure review,

as the position remains within the same section, féthe same purpose and at the same
budget level.

(d)  Programme 3400: Public Information and Documentatian Section
145. During the consideration of the Programme, the Cdtemrecalled the comment

made during its seventeenth ses$ioh..highlighted the importance of ensuring synesgie
within the Court in relation to coordination andoperation with other actors in the

45 Official Records...Tenth session...2QCT-ASP/10/20), vol. Il, part B., para. 117.

15-E-291012 23



ICC-ASP/11/15

international arena, in order to enhance its outresfforts,” and was of the view that such
synergies should also be created in regard to @uifbrmation.

146. The Committee expressed concern that a “One Capproach was not being

applied to public information activities and thatthe case of the OTP existed within its
structure a “Public Information Unit” comprised twfo professional posts and one GS-OL
post.

147. In this regard the Committee was informed that huthe independence of the OTP
and the nature of the work, it was considered reugsthat the OTP maintain at least a
post for Public Information that could act as adisgsperson” for the prosecutiofhus,
the Committee recommended that the OTP maintain a Spokesperson” and another
post; the first working in coordination with PIDS and the latter would remain in the
OTP under PIDS guidance. The third post at P-2 ledewould be transferred to PIDS

in order to strengthen the section and help achievéhe objectives outlined in the
Public Information Strategy 2011-2013'

(e)  Sub-programme 3770: Registry Permanent Premises Oée

148. During the Permanent Premises Director's presemtatif the work in process
concerning the project, the Committee made numeirysries concerning the transition
to the new premises, and was informed that theceffiesponsible for preparing and
managing the transition would be the Registry Peent Premises OfficeThus the
Committee suggested that an outline of the strategyor the preparation and
management of the transition to the new premises lgresented at its twentieth session
in April 2013.

3. Major Programme |V: Secretariat of the Assembly ofStates Parties

149. The Committee examined the budget proposal for M&oogramme IV (the
Secretariat of the Assembly of States Partieshoted inter alia that the Secretariat had
been facing an ever-growing workload, in particwaara result of the significant increase in
the services provided by it to the Assembly, itsssdiary organs, and Working Groups, as
summarized in the table below:

Table 2: Number of official meetings and documentserviced by the Secretariat

2009 2010 2011 (uit September) 20!
Bureau 18 21 19 15
The Hague Working Group 27 46 88 53
New York Working Group 9 17 28 7
Oversight Committee 20 32 23 16
Total 86 116 158 91
Number of documents 604 839 909 74z

150. The 2013 proposed programme budget for Major Progra IV foresaw an overall
increase of 7.4 per cent, primarily to reflect eased travel costs for members of the
Committee, the translation of large numbers of g@ssion and in-session papers and the
cost of travel on mission by the office of the Riest of the Assembly. The Committee
noted that implementation of a partnership with THague Working Group involved
increased travel, as well as a more frequent poesefihe 2013 proposed programme
budget amounts to €2.98 million with an increas€216,000.

151. Furthermore, the increase in the number of meetfd$he Hague Working Group,
the preparation and distribution of particularlyge numbers of specialized documents,
within a restricted time-frame and in several laaggs, on top of the Secretariat’'s normal,
day-to-day work, all combine to put the Secretaistaff under additional pressure.

461CC-ASP/9/29.

24 15-E-291012



ICC-ASP/11/15

15-E-291012

152. The Committee identified various methods wherebg fmancial costs of the
Secretariat's activities might be substantially ueetl. The Committee accordingly
recommended the following measures to the Assembly:

(a)  Limit requests for reports, restricting their length to 16 pages, including
annexes. According to the Secretariat's estimatefr each report not requested, there
is a saving of €2,320 per translation, €6,960 if ¢hdocument is not produced in three
languages.

(b)  As far as possible, distribute reports in electrord form. This would save
some €62,000.

(c) Two years out of three, hold the annual session dfie Assembly at the
seat of the United Nations. Organizing the sessiorf the Assembly in The Hague
inevitably involves extra costs, as can already beeen in the 2013 proposed
programme budget. These include in particular renta of premises, hire of extra staff
at the World Forum Convention Centre, security, and all the ancillary tasks.
According to the Secretariat, this would enable théssembly to save at least €250,000.
The Committee had already pointed out the financialadvantages of this proposal in
its report on the work of its seventeenth sessidH.

(d) The Committee noted the increasing workload of theSecretariat,
including a significantly growing number of meeting that are required to be serviced
and an increasing volume of documentation. The Comittee recommended that the
Assembly consider whether any of the activities ofts Working Groups could be
streamlined in order to reduce the requirement to povide personnel and
documentation to as many meetings.

153. More generally, the Committee recommended that thé&ecretariat present its
proposed budget with a breakdown by sub-programme,n order to reflect as
faithfully as possible structural costs, costs ofhie Presidency, and costs relating to
services and work on behalf of the Assembly's Bureaand the Working Groups of the
Bureau, the Oversight Committee, and the Committeen Budget and Finance.

Major Programme VI: Secretariat of the Trust Fund for Victims

154. The Committee noted that the Trust Fund for Victihal recognized a need to
address its growingly complex revenue and disbuesgrstreams. The Committee was also
informed that activities under the reparations na@dvhich might occur in 2013 were
currently unforeseeable in scope and form. The Citieenrecalled its recommendation at
its seventeenth session that the TFV undertakesiaweof the possibility of using some
percentage of voluntary contributions to cover sdst the delivery of programmes and
projects in the field® The Committee recommended that the TFV consider tisi issue
further, in view of the increasing complexity of is activities and its income streams, in
order to advise on the possibility of using some peentage of voluntary contributions

to cover these costs. Furthermore, the Committee stussed the freezing of the non-
staff costs, for which the Trust Fund had proposedhn increase of 14.4 per cent. A
freezing in the proposed budget for hospitality, tavel and contractual services was
recommended, which represents a total of €79,200.

Major Programme VII-1: Project Director’s Office (p ermanent premises)

155. The Committee noted that the total 2013 proposethéiufor Major Programme
VII-1 was €1.02 million based on the tables in @@&13 proposed programme budget
document, while the sum of its sub-programmes wdg ©999,200.n this regard, the
Committee recommended that the difference betweeinése two figures, amounting to
€24,400, be deducted from the 2013 proposed prognane budget.

47 Official Records ... Tenth session ... 20CC-ASP/10/20), vol. ll, part B.2, para. 121.
“8 |bid, para. 25.

25



ICC-ASP/11/15

6. Major Programme VII-2: Permanent premises project - Interest

156. The Committee noted that the total estimated adcinterest on the host State’s
loan for the project in 2013 was €204,568, while thble in paragraph 2 of the annex | of
the 2013 proposed programme budget showed €207H4@0 Committee requested the
Court to issue a corrigendum to rectify all relatedfigures in this regard.

157. The Committee noted that €204,568d been included in the 2013 proposed
programme budget, representing the estimated anaiuinterest that should be paid by
States Parties that did not opt for one-time paymfor their contribution to the Permanent
Premises Project. Only States Parties that disbpbfor a one-time payment would have to
pay this interest, which for now was but an estedaamount, in 2013or the sake of
transparency, the Committee recommended that therde a separate assessment for
these interest payments, and this amount of €204 86&hould be reduced from Major
Programme VII-2.

7. Major Programme VII-5: Independent Oversight Mechanism

158. The Committee noted that pursuant to article 182agraph 4, of the Rome Statute
the scope of the activities of the Independent €igat Mechanism’s (IOM) included
investigation, evaluation and inspection. Howetlee, Assembly had decided that, initially,
the IOM would perform only its investigative funmtis?® and that a comprehensive
proposal for full operationalisation be considestdts eleventh sessidh.In view of the
envisaged workload of the IOM in 201fe Committee recommended that the total
Professional and above staff be maintained at theffective status quo of one P-4 for
the 2013 proposed programme budget and that the fualing for P-2 not be approved at
this time.

H. Premises of the Court
1. Permanent premises

(a)  Status of the project

159. The Chairman of the Oversight Committee, Mr. RabeBtllelli, and the Project
Director, Mr. Neil Bradley, provided an update béir activities, focusing on the progress
of the Permanent Premises Project, its fundingt @aod timeliness, as well as its ongoing
challenges. The project was currently below thereyg budget and within its timelines.
These results had been achieved through effectivergance and management of the
project.

160. The award stage of the project, involving four temads, had been closed with a
unanimous recommendation of the assessment panelthen Most Economically
Advantageous Tender in August 2012. Following teeommendation of the Project
Director, the Oversight Committee had decided tarawthe general contract for the
construction to the consortium of Visser & SmitdelBe Van Eesteren for the guaranteed
maximum price of €147 million against the €153 ioill level available for this purpose in
the overall €190 million budget. Consequently, ddiéion to having absorbed the cost of
the integrated user equipment (“3gv-costs”) in agance with resolution ICC-
ASP/10/Res.6, the project was currently €6.1 millimder the maximum authorized €190
million figure. The Registrar had signed the cootrevith the general contractor on 1
October 2012. The estimated completion date forpitugect continued to be September
2015, with readiness for the Court to move intortbe premises in December 2015.

161. While pleased with the positive outcome of the &ngrocess, the Committee

agreed with the Oversight Committee on the neemidoage the challenges of the project
throughout the construction phase. A cautious agrao the financial aspects of the
project should be maintained until its final comijae.

49 Official Records...Ninth session... 2QIOC-ASP/9/20), vol. |, part Ill, ICC-ASP/9/Res.5.
50 Official Records... Tenth session ... 20CC-ASP/10/20), vol. |, part lll, ICC-ASP/10/Res.5

26 15-E-291012



ICC-ASP/11/15

(b)  Transition to the new premises

162. The Committee agreed with the Oversight Committeehe critical need to ensure
the timely completion of the project and the smot#nsition of the Court to the new
premises. The Project Director explained that tlamdition process was a complex and
challenging project in itself, which required careplanning in good time. A transparent
management structure and the clear assignmentspbmsibilities within the Court were
essential. The Project Director expressed conckoutathe current lack of clarity in this
respectThe Committee recommended that the Court expeditiosly develop a detailed,
monitorable scheme for managing the transition, basd on a clear accountability
structure. The Committee requested the Court to preide a progress report at its
twentieth session.

163. The Committee was informed that the Director of HFermanent Premises Office

has concluded service agreements with various Cdepartments. Those agreements
specify the amounts to be paid for the servicesigeal, which have been set against the
Office’s budget appropriation. The total cost oppart services provided by the Court to
the Permanent Premises Office amounts to €386,000.

164. The Committee accepted that it was preferable f® tadvantage of existing
experience and skills within the Court, but was aaned to ensure that the use of
approved resources remained transparent and subjpcvper oversighfThe Committee
recommended that, at its twentieth session, the PFjert Director submit a more
detailed and transparent analysis, containing infomation on the number of hours
worked by temporary staff from other Court departments working for the Project
Director’s Office, including particulars of their r emuneration.

(c)  Total cost of ownership

165. The Oversight Committee recalled that, at the Cdteeis eighteenth session in
April 2012, it had sought the Committee’s advice lmw to approach the funding costs
component of the Total Cost of Ownership (TCO). Seheosts for using and owning the
building were estimated to impact the budget asnfr2016 in a range between €13.3
million and €14.8 million. They included three cooments: (i) financial costs; (ii)
operating costs; and (iii) funding costs for cdpitaestment replacements throughout the
lifetime of the permanent premises, which accoufbed significant part of the TCOhe
Committee invited the Oversight Committee and the Bject Director to complete
their qualitative analysis with quantitative assumpgions and scenarios, including risk
assessments and illustrations of the costs.

166. Following-up on the Committee’s recommendationsg troject Director was
finalizing the structure of a working group to sfutie options and to consider establishing
a fund to deal with the lifetime approach. The Cdttea shared the concern of the
Oversight Committee that it would be extremely idifft to cope with the estimated
additional requirements of up to €14.8 million gear in the lifetime approacfiherefore,
the Committee recommended that the Working Group nb focus only on one single
option, such as the lifetime approach, but ratherijt should undertake a review of the
range of possible approaches including, but not liited to, a combination of the
lifetime and annual approaches to mitigate the immaiate financial impact.

(d)  Financial burden sharing with future States Parties

167. The Committee also suggested that the Working Grouphould clarify technical

options for future States Parties adhering after tie completion of the permanent
premises project to contribute to the financing othe project costs, taking into account
the practice of other international organizations n sharing the burden of project

financing among a growing membership.

1 |CC-ASP/11/5, para. 67.

15-E-291012 27



ICC-ASP/11/15

(e) Extending the deadline for one-time payments

168. States Parties can contribute to the financinghef germanent premises project in
either of two ways: through one-time payments wgmfior, alternatively, by being assessed
annually for the payment of interest and for thgasenent of the host State loan over a 30
year period. As regards one-time payments, the siyler Committee recalled that the
deadline for States Parties to opt for one-timenpayts is 15 October 2012. Several States
Parties had recently expressed an interest in alsiling themselves of the one-time
payment option. Consequently, the Oversight Conemittad prepared a draft resolution
again extending the deadline for opting into thetey to 31 December 2014, and for
making possible advance payments to be receivédliby 15 June 2015. The Committee
recalled that one-time payments would be subjeantadjustment once the final cost of the
project and the amount of the host State loan Weosvn. This is to ensure that all States
Parties pay the correct amoulnt.order to provide transparency and predictability, the
Committee invited the Oversight Committee and the Bject Director to provide
illustrative scenarios showing how the adjustment mchanism would work in practice

at its twentieth session.

169. The Committee was of the view that an extensiorthef deadline for one-time
payment was a good measure for increasing finageidinty to the projectHowever, in
order to ensure fair burden sharing, the Committeesuggested that the Oversight
Committee look into options available in order to dferentiate between those States
Parties that opted for one-time payments before theriginal deadline and have made
their payments, and those that would be interesteth opting for one-time payments at
the present time. In addition, the issue of interésaccrued so far should be taken into
account when accepting new one-time payers.

)] Non-integrated user equipment (“2gv elements”)

170. The cost of the non-integrated user equipment (“2d@ments”) is currently
estimated at €17.5 million spread out over 20120%6. The Committee noted the sharp
spike projected in 2015 of up to €13.5 millicthe Committee recommended that the
Court review again the options for possibly mitigaing this increase, including the
suitability and extended use of existing equipment.

(@) Reclassification of the position of the Deputy Pra@ct Director and Financial
Controller from P-4 to P-5 level

171. The Committee noted the request of the Projectdiirs Office to reclassify the
post of Deputy Project Director and Financial Coltér from a P-4 to a P-5 levéd.The
Committee recalled that at its sixth session, tkseinbly had created the post of Deputy
Project Director and Financial Controller at thet fevel, stating that “a Deputy Project
Director with solid financial experience in evalngt construction and design tenders will
be essential®® The Committee therefore was not of the opinion thathe increased
financial duties of the Deputy Project Director andFinancial Controller went beyond
the original specifications for the post and recommnded that the conversion not be
approved. The budget line for this item should thude reduced by€24,400.

2. Interim premises

172. The Committee made a provisional examination ofebmated costs in the 2013
proposed programme budget.

173. The Court included an amount of €6.02 million fatiemated rent and associated
costs under Major Programme V (Interim Premises}hie 2013 proposed programme
budget. The Committee was informed that the renprefmises were fixed in the rental
contract with an adjustment mechanism based omfladion rate of the host State and that

521CC-ASP/11/10, Corr.1 and Corr.2, annex VII.
%3 Official Records...Sixth session...2qBIC-ASP/6/20), vol. I, ICC-ASP/6/Res.1, annex dragraph | (b).

28 15-E-291012



ICC-ASP/11/15

other costs including the rent of warehouse and pank were estimated based on
assumptions.

174. The Committee noted that the Court was revisitimg ¢stimated associated costs
and that the Court had already identified savingpootunities amounting to €120,000.
Therefore, the Committee recommended to reduce thamount of €120,000 from the
2013 proposed programme budget, and also it encougad the Court to continue
reviewing its assumptions on an ongoing basis with view to identifying further
possible reductions of those costs.

l. Other matters
Future meetings
175. The Committee decided, tentatively, to hold itsritieth and twenty-first sessions in

The Hague, from 22 to 26 April 2013, and from 9 t8epber to 18 September 2013,
respectively.

15-E-291012 29



ICC-ASP/11/15

Annex |

List of documents

CBF/19/1
CBF/19/1/Add.1
CBF/19/2
CBF/19/3
CBF/19/4
CBF/19/5
CBF/19/6
CBF/19/6/Add.1
CBF/19/7
CBF/19/8
CBF/19/9
CBF/19/10
CBF/19/11
CBF/19/12
CBF/19/13
CBF/19/14
CBF/19/15
CBF/19/16
CBF/19/17
CBF/19/18
CBF/19/19
CBF/19/20
CBF/19/21
ICC-ASP/11/3
ICC-ASP/11/4
ICC-ASP/11/5
ICC-ASP/11/7
ICC-ASP/11/8
ICC-ASP/11/10

Provisional agenda

Annotated list of items includedlie provisional agenda

Report of the Court on the implementatibinternational Public Sector Accounting Standards
Annual Report of the Office of Internaldiu

Annual Report of the Office of Internaldiu Implementation of audit recommendations: statsiat 30 June 2012
Report of the Court on Judicial decisiaith significant financial implications

Supplementary Report of the Registry am fispects of the Court’s legal aid system

Financial implications of the reviefvthe legal aid system of the Court

Report of the Court on proposed amendnteritse Financial Regulations and Rules

Report of the Court on the activitieshaf udiciary

Report of the Court on the activitiesha## Office of the Prosecutor

Report of the Court on the activitieshaf Registry

Report of the Court on the methodologyitescale of assessment

Report of the Court on the conditionsaivice of internationally recruited staff servaigfield duty stations
Proposal by the Court for a retiree eiasurance subsidy scheme

Report of the Court on analytic accouititgb

Report of the Court on its budgeting psscand zero-based budgeting

Report of the Court on Junior Profesdi@féicers (JPO)

Report on the organizational structurthefCourt

Management of Exchange Rate Risks - Tust for Victims

Interim report on the activities of theebsight Committee

Performance Appraisal System in the Court

Annual report of the Audit Committee

Progress report of the Court on thglémentation of International Public Sector AccanmitStandards
Report of the Court on proposed amendments t&iti@ncial Regulations and Rules

Report of the Committee on Budget Biméince on the work of its eighteenth session

Report of the Court on human resouncasagement

Report on activities and programméaquarance of the International Criminal Court foetpear 2011

Proposed Programme Budget for 201Befnternational Criminal Court

ICC-ASP/11/10/Corr.Broposed Programme Budget for 2013 of the IntesnatiCriminal Court — Corrigendum 1

ICC-ASP/11/10/Corr.Rroposed Programme Budget for 2013 of the IntesnatiCriminal Court — Corrigendum 2

ICC-ASP/11/11
ICC-ASP/11/12
ICC-ASP/11/13
ICC-ASP/11/14

ICC-ASP/11/16

30

Report of the Court on its budgefingcess
Financial statements for the periddduary to 31 December 2011
Trust Fund for Victims - Financiahtetments for the period 1 January to 31 Decembkt 20

Report to the Assembly of States Parties on thegioand the activities of the Board of Directofshe
Trust Fund for Victims for the period 1 July 205130 June 2012

Report on budget performance of tiberhational Criminal Court as at 30 June 2012

15-E-291012



ICC-ASP/11/15

Annex Il

Status of contributions as at 30 September 2012 euros)

Prior Years' Prior Years' 2012 2012 2012 Total Replenishment
Assessed Prior Years' Outstanding AssessedContributions Outstanding Outstanding Contingency Grand

States PartieSontributions Receipts Contributions Contributions Received Contributions Contributions Fund 2011 Total
1 Afghanistan 25,146 25,146 - 6,452 - 6,452 6,452 46 6,498
2 Albania 78,460 78,460 - 16,124 16,118 6 6 - 6
3 Andorra 79,424 79,424 - 11,283 11,252 31 31 - 31
4 Antigua and

Barbuda 28,382 22,936 5,446 3,220 - 3,220 8,666 76 8,742
5 Argentina 6,834,472 6,834,472 - 462,639 462,639 - - - -

6 Australia 21,271,213 21,271,213 - 3,115,945 3945 - - - -

7 Austria 10,591,419 10,591,419 - 1,371,794 1,347 - - - -

8 Bangladesh 24,349 - 24,349 16,124 - 16,124 40,473 380 40,853

9 Barbados 108,249 108,249 - 12,893 12,893 - - - -
10 Belgium 13,191,168 13,191,168 - 1,732,868 1562, - - - -

11 Belize 12,152 12,152 - 1,610 - 1,610 1,610 11 621

12 Benin 23,001 23,001 - 4,831 - 4,831 4,831 34 65,8
13 Bolivia

(Plurinationa

State of) 89,457 89,457 - 11,283 11,283 - - - -
14 Bosnia &

Herzegovina 84,045 84,045 - 22,565 22,565 - - - -
15 Botswana 171,794 171,794 - 29,017 - 29,017 79,01 194 29,211
16 Brazil 16,433,395 16,433,395 - 2,596,893 2,59%,8 - - - -
17 Bulgaria 281,834 281,834 - 61,254 61,254 - - - -
18 Burkina Faso 25,045 20,641 4,404 4,831 - 4,831 9,235 114 9,349
19 Burundi 10,528 10,528 - 1,610 1,610 - - - -
20 Cambodia 23,001 18,505 4,496 4,831 - 4,831 9,327 114 9,441
21 Canada 35,957,386 35,957,386 - 5,169,599 5989,5 - - - -
22 Cape Verde - - - 1,610 - 1,610 1,610 - 1,610
23 Central

African

Republic 12,152 11,722 430 1,610 - 1,610 2,040 38 078
24 Chad 10,530 1,646 8,884 3,220 - 3,220 12,104 7612,180
25 Chile 802,688 802,688 - 380,430 380,430 - - - -
26 Colombia 1,640,848 1,640,848 - 232,125 232,125 - - - -

27 Comoros 7,722 582 7,140 1,610 - 1,610 8,750 38 ,7888
28 Congo 17,046 17,046 - 4,831 - 4,831 4,831 34 64,8
29 Cook Islands 4,842 3,313 1,529 1,610 - 1,610 3,139 38 3,177
30 Costa Rica 379,421 379,421 - 54,803 54,803 - - - -

31 Croatia 692,318 692,318 - 156,356 - 156,356 3ED, 1,088 157,444
32 Cyprus 516,705 516,705 - 74,147 74,147 - - - -
33 Czech

Republic 1,174,000 1,174,000 - 562,583 562,583 - - - -
34 Democratic

Republic of

the Congo 37,073 37,073 - 4,831 475 4,356 4,356 - 3564
35 Denmark 8,892,049 8,892,049 - 1,186,410 1,186,41 - - - -
36 Dijibouti 11,956 5,223 6,733 1,610 - 1,610 8,343 38 8,381
37 Dominica 12,152 9,345 2,807 1,610 - 1,610 4,417 38 4,455
38 Dominican

Republic 310,393 181,192 129,201 67,706 - 67,706 6,909 1,597 198,504
39 Ecuador 307,937 307,937 - 64,475 - 64,475 64,475 448 64,923
40 Estonia 248,227 248,227 - 64,475 64,475 - - - -
15-E-291012 31



ICC-ASP/11/15

Prior Years' Prior Years' 2012 2012 2012 Total Replenishment
Assessed Prior Years' Outstanding AssessedContributions Outstanding Outstanding Contingency Grand

States PartieSontributions Receipts Contributions Contributions Received Contributions Contributions Fund 2011 Total
41 Fiji 44,227 43,052 1,175 6,452 - 6,452 7,627 152 7,779
42 Finland 6,707,707 6,707,707 - 912,375 912,375 - - - -
43 France 75,022,145 75,022,145 - 9,870,108 9,880,1 - - - -
44 Gabon 123,453 50,944 72,509 22,565 - 22,565 785,0 532 95,606
45 Gambia 12,152 12,152 - 1,610 - 1,610 1,610 13 6231,
46 Georgia 44,021 44,021 - 9,672 9,672 - - - -
47 Germany 103,597,452 103,597,452 - 12,924,798 9222798 - - - -
48 Ghana 55,376 55,376 - 9,672 - 9,672 9,672 66 389,7
49 Greece 7,230,587 7,230,587 - 1,113,873 - 1,733,8 1,113,873 7,321 1,121,194
50 Grenada 641 - 641 1,610 - 1,610 2,251 16 2,267
51 Guatemala - - - 22,565 - 22,565 22,565 - 22,565
52 Guinea 23,917 20,935 2,982 3,220 - 3,220 6,202 6 7 6,278
53 Guyana 10,528 10,528 - 1,610 1,610 - - - -
54 Honduras 69,828 40,516 29,312 12,893 - 12,893 ,2082 304 42,509
55 Hungary 2,551,662 2,551,662 - 469,080 469,080 - - - -
56 Iceland 450,270 450,270 - 67,706 67,706 - - - -
57 lIreland 5,089,997 5,089,997 - 802,759 802,759 - - - -
58 ltaly 60,676,389 60,676,389 - 8,058,250 8,058,25 - - - -
59 Japan 84,487,697 84,487,697 - 20,198,024 2@298, - - - -
60 Jordan 145,420 145,420 - 22,565 22,565 - - - -
61 Kenya 102,343 102,343 - 19,345 - 19,345 19,345 28 1 19473
62 Latvia 263,067 263,067 - 61,254 61,254 - - - -
63 Lesotho 12,152 12,152 - 1,610 - 1,610 1,610 35 ,645
64 Liberia 10,528 6,504 4,024 1,610 - 1,610 5,634 8 3 5,672
65 Liechtenstein 95,568 95,568 - 14,503 14,503 - - - -
66 Lithuania 436,827 436,827 - 104,774 64,973 30,80 39,801 - 39,801
67 Luxembourg 1,012,518 1,012,518 - 145,074 145,074 - - - -
68 Madagascar 13,657 11,099 2,558 4,831 - 4,831 897,3 114 7,503
69 Malawi 12,533 12,533 - 1,610 - 1,610 1,610 11 621
70 Maldives 128 - 128 1,610 - 1,610 1,738 3 1,741
71 Mali 23,001 20,463 2,538 4,831 - 4,831 7,369 114 7,483
72 Malta 190,146 190,146 - 27,407 27,407 - - - -
73 Marshall

Islands 12,152 8,422 3,730 1,610 - 1,610 5,340 38 5,378
74 Mauritius 133,666 133,666 - 17,734 17,734 - - - -
75 Mexico 20,139,394 20,139,394 - 3,797,805 - 390y 3,797,805 29,204 3,827,009
76 Moldova

(Republic of) 3,075 3,075 - 3,220 3,211 9 9 - 9
77 Mongolia 15,227 15,227 - 3,220 3,220 - - - -
78 Montenegro 17,615 17,615 - 6,452 - 6,452 6,452 6 6 6,518
79 Namibia 79,678 79,678 - 12,893 12,893 - - - -
32 15-E-291012



ICC-ASP/11/15

Prior Years' Prior Years' 2012 2012 2012 Total Replenishment
Assessed Prior Years' Outstanding AssessedContributions Outstanding Outstanding Contingency Grand

States PartieSontributions Receipts Contributions Contributions Received Contributions Contributions Fund 2011 Total
80 Nauru 12,152 12,152 - 1,610 1,169 441 441 - 441
81 Netherlands 21,876,126 21,876,126 - 2,990,216 9902216 - - - -
82 New Zealand 3,011,296 3,011,296 - 440,063 440,063 - - - -
83 Niger 15,227 7,943 7,284 3,220 - 3,220 10,504 76 10,580
84 Nigeria 661,527 543,653 117,874 125,729 - 125,72 243,603 2,965 246,568
85 Norway 9,272,838 9,272,838 - 1,404,031 1,404,031 - - - -
86 Panama 256,997 256,997 - 35,469 35,469 - - - -
87 Paraguay 102,262 91,881 10,381 11,283 - 11,283 1,662 266 21,930
88 Peru 1,066,702 906,459 160,243 145,074 - 145,074 305,317 3,422 308,739
89 Philippines 23,064 23,064 - 145,074 145,032 42 2 4 - 42
90 Poland 6,845,205 6,845,205 - 1,334,715 1,334,715 - - - -
91 Portugal 6,082,461 6,082,461 - 823,714 823,714 - - - -
92 Republic of

Korea 24,571,322 24,571,322 - 3,643,059 3,643,059 - - - -
93 Romania 1,131,697 1,131,697 - 285,317 285,317 - - - -
94 Saint Kitts

and Nevis 7,722 7,722 - 1,610 1,610 - - - -
95 Saint Lucia 1,794 - 1,794 1,610 - 1,610 3,404 38 3,442
96 Saint Vincen

and the

Grenadines 11,956 11,956 - 1,610 - 1,610 1,610 25 1,635
97 Samoa 12,034 12,034 - 1,610 1,610 - - - -
98 San Marino 35,837 35,837 - 4,831 4,831 - - - -
99 Senegal 59,456 59,456 - 9,672 - 9,672 9,672 66 ,7389
100 Serbia 295,620 295,620 - 59,644 59,644 - - - -
101 Seychelles 3,588 3,588 - 3,220 - 3,220 3,220 66 3,286
102 Sierra Leone 12,152 9,344 2,808 1,610 - 1,610 4,418 38 4,456
103 Slovakia 947,243 947,243 - 228,904 228,904 - - - -
104 Slovenia 1,121,678 1,121,678 - 166,029 - 166,02 166,029 1,079 167,108
105 South Africa 3,897,662 3,897,662 - 620,606 620,606 - - - -
106 Spain 34,606,024 34,606,024 - 5,121,238 - 52831 5,121,238 38,501 5,159,739
107 Suriname 10,994 10,994 - 4,831 4,831 - - - -
108 Sweden 12,668,681 12,668,681 - 1,715,145 1,735, - - - -
119 Switzerland 14,469,763 14,469,763 - 1,821,530 ,8211530 - - - -
110 Tajikistan 15,227 15,227 - 3,220 3,220 - - - -
111 Tanzania

(United

Republic of) 77,508 65,583 11,925 12,893 - 12,893 4,828 304 25,122
112 The former

Yugoslav

Rep. of

Macedonia 71,606 51,668 19,938 11,283 - 11,283 231,2 266 31,487
113 Timor-Leste 12,034 12,034 - 1,610 50 1,560 1,560 - 1,560
114 Trinidad and

Tobago 353,187 353,187 - 70,927 70,927 - - - -
15-E-291012 33



Prior Years' Prior Years' 2012 2012 2012 Total Replenishment

States Assessed Prior Years' Outstanding AssessedContributions Outstanding Outstanding Contingency Grand States
Parties Contribution: Receipts Contributions Contributions Received Contributions Contributions Fund 2011 Total Parties
115 Tunisia 15,376 - 15,376 48,362 - 48,362 63,738 380 64,118
116 Uganda 59,157 59,157 - 9,672 5,236 4,436 4,436 - 4,436
117 United
Kingdom 77,814,612 77,814,612 - 10,645,471 10,6454 - - - -
118 Uruguay 446,660 446,660 - 43,520 - 43,520 48,52 279 43,799
119 Vanuatu - - - 1,480 - 1,480 1,480 - 1,480
120 Venezuela
(Bolivarian
Republic of) 2,667,903 2,667,903 - 506,159 506,159 - - - -
121 Zambia 25,682 25,682 - 6,452 6,452 - - - -
Total 713,988,755 713,326,116 662,639 108,799,8497,628,388 11,171,453 11,834,092 90,404 11,924,496

Note: concerns outstanding assessed programme tboolgiibutions and replenishment of the ContingeRand; does not include outstanding
Working Capital Fund.

15-E-291012



ICC-ASP/11/15

Annex Il

Impact of measures to bring the level of the Interational
Criminal Court’s budget for 2013 in line with the level of the
approved budget for 2012

A. Introduction

1. At its last session, the Assembly requested thertCtu prepare, if it proposes any

increase of the budget for 2013, a paper whichildetee Court's options where reductions
would be made in order to bring the level of theraped budget for 2013 in line with the

level of the approved budget for 26 well as how those reductions would impact en th
Court's activities™

2. As in previous years, during 2012 the Court haseritgl best efforts to cut down
expenses, find efficiencies and concentrate itsresffand resources on the most efficient
and economical means of implementing its mandate.aAresult of these efforts and
notwithstanding its increased workload, the neggseat increase in the 2013 proposed
programme budget of Major Programmes |, Il anddI€3.5 million (3.5 per cent) when
compared against the approved corresponding apptigms for the 2012 budget.
Accordingly, the organs of the Court have been ablentegrate additional requirements
through efficiencies, reprioritizations and redaos, thereby minimizing the increase. In
addition, States Parties will have to pay the reatcost that had heretofore been covered
by the host State — for the Court’s interim premiser the first time in 2013, which
amounts to an added €6.02 million in the Court’dd®i.

3. The new requirements for the rent, in additionrtoréases in the Secretariat of the
Assembly of States Parties (€206,200), the Indepr@n@versight Mechanism (€104,300)
and the Trust Fund for Victims (€208,700), as wesdl a reduction in the Permanent
Premises Project’s Director’s Office (-€109,000)ing the total increase of the Court's
2013 proposed programme budget to €9.9 million @rcent).

4, In light of these additional expenses and purstatiie above-mentioned resolution,
the Court hereby submits a paper identifying messwrhich, if adopted by the Assembly,
could bring the level of the Court’s budget for 3Gfh line with the level of the approved
budget for 2012. Importantly, it must be stressed this paper and the measures identified
herein are not a proposal from the Court for furtreductions as the Court has already
submitted the most economical and efficient buggeposal. The Court believes that the
activities affected by the identified reduction me@es and their corresponding resources
are of high importance and part of the mandatoryvities within the Court’s legal
framework. In compliance with the above-mentionesbtution by the Assembly, the Court
will identify the impact and consequences thatHertreductions to its 2013 proposed
programme budget are likely to have on the Coumjdementation of its mandate.

Y As submitted by the Court.

! Official Records... Tenth session... 20CT-ASP/10/20), vol. |, part Ill, ICC-ASP/10/Resdaragraph A.1. In
this resolution the Assembly approved “appropriaitotaling €111,000,000 with €108,800,000 forkbdget of
the Court and €2,200,000 to replenish the Contiog&und” @mphasis addéd

2 Official Records... Tenth session... 20CC-ASP/10/20), vol. I, part lll, ICC-ASP/10/Res@aragraph H.2ir{-
quote footnote and emphasis added

15-E-291012 35



ICC-ASP/11/15

Table 1: Resource growth by Major Programme in 2013 Proposed Programme
Budget as compared to the 2012 approved budget (ihousands of eurg

Amount€ %
MP [: Judiciary 1,150.° 11.2
MP II: Office of the Prosecutor 939.4 3.4
MP lll; Registry 1,431.7 2.2
MP IV: Secretariat of the Assembly of States Partie 206.2 7.4
MP V: Rent & Maintenance (Interim Premises) 6,021.-
MP VI: Secretariat of the Trust Fund for Victims &0 14.4
MP VII-1: Project Director’s Office (Permanent Priges) -109.0 8.2
MP VII-5: Independent Oversight Mechanism 104.3 56.2
Total 9,953. 9.1

B. Background on budgetary issues

5. The Court’s budget is driven by its activities & ®rth in its founding document,
the Rome Statute. The Preamble stipulates thaStaes Parties to the Rome Statute are
“[d]etermined to put an end to impunity for the jpetrators of [the most serious crimes of
concern to the international community as a whatg] thus to contribute to the prevention
of such crimes® Further, the Rome Statute’s regulatory framewedarding jurisdictioh
and admissibility as well as the Prosecutor’s investigative mariditebased on the
premise that the Court determines the level ofaitsivities based on the following
principles:

(a) Has a crime of sufficient gravity been comed®
(b)  Does the court have jurisdiction over the etand

(c) Is the case admissiblePhe Court's budgetary requirements follow these
underlying assumptions.

6. In 2012, the Assembly approved €108.8 million foe 2012 programme budget.
While these appropriations represented an appragigna per cent increase in the Court’s
budget compared to the 2011 approved budget, thet'€ancreased budgetary needs for
2012 had been triggered by a number of significardicial developments, most
prominently the referral of the Libya situation tye Security Council, the two Kengases
and the situation in Co6te d’lvoire which are nowfdve the Court. In addition to the
reductions in the Court’s 2012 proposed programuugbt and the supplementary budget
recommended by the Committee on Budget and FinagheeAssembly imposed further
cuts to the Court’s proposal, bringing it to the@edmentioned total of €108,800,000.

7. The deficit in the 2012 approved budget has madfilgcted the areas of personnel
expenses for established posts and GTA, legal adl reon-staff costs such as travel,
contractual services, equipment and supplies andriaks. These budgetary measures, in
addition to the unexpected and unprecedented vgcate imposed for GTAs, have had an
adverse impact on the Court and have threatenembritpromise its ability to meet its
contractual obligations vis-a-vis its employees.

3 Rome Statute, Preamble, paras. 4 and 5.

“ Seearticle 13 of the Rome Statute.

® Seearticle 17 of the Rome Statute.

5 Seearticles 14, 15 of the Rome Statute.

0. Triffterer, Commentary on the Rome Statute of the Internati@uahinal court, > Edition 2008, article 1,
para. 22.

8 Official Records... Tenth session... 20CC-ASP/10/20), vol. |, annex Il A., previouslysised as ICC-
ASP/10/10/Add.2.

36 15-E-291012



ICC-ASP/11/15

15-E-291012

8. The Court continues to pay its staff full wagesatordance with their entitlements

and has absorbed the financial burden imposed ghrthe freeze on salary scales and staff
costs. In 2012, with a continuously high impleméntarate and a substantial amount of
staff costs to absorb, the Court was forced to iteate the contracts of a number of

employees on GTA contracts due to the unavailgbdit funds. For the same reason,

budgeted posts which have become vacant due tbletaing the Court have not been

filled. In addition, non-staff costs have also baéfected.

9. Another measure adopted by the Assembly that elates the gap between the
budget and the Court’s financial reality is the regedented vacancy rate which, since
2012, has also been applied to GTA. These contrafiesct the staff needed to perform

certain activities on a short term need basis. dpication of a vacancy rate on GTA is
inappropriate as these resources are hired oncaperemonth basis within a calendar year.
Any reductions through the application of a vacaratg do inevitably result in a shortfall

in capacity.

10. A reprioritization of operations has taken placeoas the Court during 2012 in
addition to the adoption of preventive financialasperational measures in order to cope
with the deficit. Some of the financial measureslude the delay and postponement of
recruitments and the cancellation of contract reaiewFurther, operational measures have
been taken to economize resources with the réstltspecial projects will be delayed. This
encompassesinter alia, consultancies to support the risk managementegtojthe
development of the Human Resources manual; brokeegertise to establish the
insurance committee and internal audits on IT-eelaissues; the refurbishment of
courtrooms; investments on SAP projects such astbemation of annual leave and the
new payroll system; and certain training, includiagguage courses. In addition, one of the
two courtrooms was closed mainly due to the lackesfources for the replacement of
equipments and the corresponding maintenance costs.

11.  Staff shortages and the reduced courtroom capacétyikely to cause delays to the
judicial proceedings, resulting in delays and &ddél costs for other parts of the Court
involved in the proceedings, not least the legalmidget.

12.  Support sections continue to do their utmost tontaé the level of services
currently provided; however, the Court has expeeehsome operational delays and risks
are increasing in certain activities. The operatiomeasures also increase the risk of
serious complications in areas such as supportotatroom activities, protection of
witnesses and victims, support to Counsel, fielérapons, victims’ participation, and
others.

Elaboration of the 2013 proposed programme budget

13. As the Court has previously stateils budgetary policy is one of strict reliance on
established facts; it does not budget for any #gtimnless its occurrence in the following
year is clearly foreseeable and quantifiable. Tdosmamitment to an accurate and lean
budgeting approach in the Court’s regular prograntméget has been endorsed by the
Committee’® This budgeting philosophy is subject to ongoingcdssions in the
Assembly’s Study Group on Governance in its clustethe Court’s budgeting process.

14.  Consistent with its budget policy and current budgecess, the Court has included
in its proposed budget for 2013 only the necessaquirements deriving from the 2013
budget assumptions, including provision for therimgs in both trials in the Kenya
situation. The Court’s budgeting strategy continieebe mandate-driven and the Court has
requested, in the 2013 proposed programme budgetadequate financial resources to
ensure that its operations are carried out effeltiand efficiently*?

® Official Records ...Sixth session ... 2QEZC-ASP/6/20), vol. Il part A.l, para. 55. Alsees CBF/18/8, para. 7.
10 |CC-ASP/7/16, para. 6. and ICC/18/8, para. 7.

1 Delegates of States Parties have welcomed the’€amitiative to provide budget assumptions foesarios of
additional Court activities which are, while foreable, not adequately quantifiable at the timeatfirsy the
Court’s budget assumptions.

2 CBF/18/18, para. 9.

37



ICC-ASP/11/15

15.  Mindful of the financial constraints that Stategties are experiencing due to the
current economic environment, the Court has pisartt its financial requirements and has
continued to focus on the efficient delivery of geoutorial and judicial activities and the

corresponding support operations. In this regand, 2013 proposed programme budget
excludes resources for some special projects, tipeah requirements, staff development
and staff welfare. While it was concluded that gustponement of these operations will
only have a minor directly detrimental impact o tBourt’s prosecutorial and judicial

operations in the short term, their exclusion frahe proposed budget will create

inefficiencies across the Court in the foreseeélilere.

D. Staff costs in the 2013 budget

16. Due to the nature of the Court’'s operations, itsnmiavestments are linked to its
human resources. For this purpose, the Court apgiie United Nations’ common system
of salaries, allowances and other conditions oFiser— a necessary precondition for
participation in the United Nations Joint Staff Biem Fund: In applying this system, the
Court is under an obligation to implement the commstandards, methods and
arrangements being applied to salaries, allowarares benefits for international civil
service staff. ICSE ensures appropriate mandatory levels of salaridsaiowances of all
common system staff which are approved by the dnNations General Assembly and
result in corresponding adjustments in staff cbsts.

17.  While the Court is legally bound to apply the UNG&r, the past two years, the
Assembly has followed the Committee’s recommendatibat the Court absorb the
increases of staff salaries and enhanced conditionshe field within each major

programmé? If the Court were to freeze staff salaries andgukiz increments, it would

thus infringe individual rights and entitlementstigations before the ILOAT with a risk
for potential liabilities would be a predictablensequence.

E. Impact of budget reductions
1. Overview

18. In complying with the Assembly’'s request, the Caddentified a list of measures
which, if adopted by the Assembly, could bring ab®ubstantial reductions to the budget.
In addition, and to further inform the Assembly@nsideration of this paper, the Court has
identified the impact and consequences that additioeductions to its 2013 proposed
programme budget are likely to have on the Courtiplementation of its mandate. In
carrying out this exercise, the Court has focusedap major programme-specific measures
which generate savings within specific major progmees; and b) cross-cutting measures
which have an impact on all organs of the Court.

19.  While the first set of measures is aimed at findiagources which can be reduced
from the different major programmes in an isolategnner without unduly affecting the

activities of the other parts of the Court, thipragach will necessarily result in limited

reductions. The way in which the budget of the €amirbuilt reflects the synergies and
inter-related operations among the different organthe Court triggered by judicial and

prosecutorial activities.

20. Table 2 illustrates the 2013 proposed programmeyéiudy major programme and
the 2012 approved programme budget, as well agethactions that would be required in
each major programme should the Assembly wishitgglihe 2013 proposed budget in line
with the 2012 approved programme budget. It traespithat while some major
programmes may be able to achieve zero nominal throtrough in-programme

3 Regulation 6.1 of the Staff Regulations.

14 The Salaries and Allowances Division of the ICS@nitors the levels of net remuneration, recommends
adjustments to net and gross base/floor salaryesaatl levels of staff, and carries out periodidists to
determine the best-paid national civil service usgd comparator of the common system.

5 The common system is designed to avoid seriousegiancies in terms and conditions of employmenaybid
competition in recruitment of personnel and to lfeate the interchange of personnel. It applieover 52,000
staff members serving at over 600 duty stations.

16 Official Records... Tenth session... 20CC-ASP/10/20), vol. Il,, part B.2., para. 76.

38 15-E-291012



ICC-ASP/11/15

(@)

15-E-291012

reductions, other major programmes with more sulbisdagrowth rates cannot do so.
Therefore, and in particular if the Court is to afsthe rent for the interim premises,
Court-wide cross-cutting measures are necessanake the required savings.

21. The proposed programme budget for the Court dodsinotude any potential
savings resulting from possible changes in thellaghsystem which, if adopted by the
Assembly, would reduce the Registry’s proposed buby approximately €1.1 million, as
indicated in the Supplementary Report of the Regish four aspects of the Court’s legal
aid systemand corresponding anné% Therefore, the resource growth shown in table 2
could be reduced from €9.95 million to €8.88 millio

Table 2: 2013 Proposed Programme Budget resourceawth (in thousands of euro)

Major Programmu Proposed 2013 budgét Approved 2012 budg€t Resource growté

I 11,434.7 10,28« 1,150.7

Il 28,663.1 27,723 939.4

1l 66,473.4 65,041 1,431.7

\ 2983.5 2,777 206.2

\% 6,021.4 n/e 6,021.4

\ 1,659.3 1,450.¢ 208.70

VII-1 and VII-2 1,228.2 1,337.: -109.0
VII-5 289.8 185.t 104.3

Total 118,753.4 108,80( 9,953.3

Major Programme-specific measures for budget redugbns

Major Programme |

22. The main cost drivers of the 2013 proposed programmdget for Major
Programme | are two-fold. Firstly, the Presidendly meed to call three judges elected on
11 March 2012 to full-time service in the first qiea of 2013 in order to staff the two trial
chambers in the Kenya situation at the cost of £{8L Secondly, additional staffing
resources will become necessary for the Kergses as well as in the Appeals Division,
which will be facing two final appeals in additiém its habitual workload of interlocutory
and other appellate proceedirgs.

23. In order to bring the 2013 proposed budget of M&ovgramme 1 in line with the
2012 approved programme budget, a reduction of5€fnillion is required. This figure
largely reflects the cost of three judges necesiargonstituting a second trial chamber in
the situation in Kenya costs which are inelastic and not subject toiptesseductions or
absorptions due to statutory requirements of a mmahinumber of judges per chamber.
With an overall budget of €11.4 million, a reduatiof Major Programme I's budget to the
level of the approved budget allotment in 2012 wlonécessitate cuts exceeding 10 per
cent of its overall budget allotment. Since Majoogtamme I's budget consists of almost
exclusively staff costs and judges’ costs, suckduction would cut deep into its staffing
resources, effectively amounting to a 25 per céft seduction, and take away the entire
GTA budget. This would result in the elimination sfaff capacities which carry out
essential Chambers support functions as regards,inftance, victim participation,
disclosure of evidence and witness protection sgaey. redaction of evidence). Ongoing
judicial proceedings would be severely impacted emdsaged proceedings would have to
be postponed substantially, generating furtherscdstvn the line and possibly infringing
upon the right of the accused to an expeditiousl. tiTherefore, Major Programme |

7 1CC-ASP/11/43 and Add.1.

8 |n addition, the yearly increase of staff coste do new salary scales etc. as outlined above lghanpacts
Major Programme | due to its high concentratiostaff costs.

9 For example, article 39 of the Rome Statute sijesl the minimum number of judges per Chamber, fubiich
the Judiciary cannot divert for any reasons, lehalcost-saving considerations.

39



ICC-ASP/11/15

identified measures which, while having an impatttiee implementation of its mandate,

will not lead to a complete collapse of its ongoaagivities. The measures identified by the

Court are also illustrated in table 3.

Table 3: Major Programme I's budget reduction measues

Measure Impact Amoun
Reduction - Likely to generate disruptions in the judicial peedings and eventually cause delays as the € 172,000
(20 per cent) of resources required by the chambers and divisiansalculated rather conservatively.
GTA provision In light of probable future préial activity, in particular in the Céte d’Ivoirend Libya situation
for: - Pre-Trial the decrease of resources which are meant to cslvert-term peak activity and ragoe
Division; requirements may deprive the Pgal Division of its flexibility to react as expéibusly a:
- Trial Division possible to any requests and motions by the Prémeou other parties and participants to
(GTA resources proceedings.
for th(?Kenya Likely to generate disruptions in the procisgs and eventually cause delays in jud
case);and proceedings as the staff resources required byhhenbers and divisions are calculated r:
Appeals Division  conservatively.
- Delays in the Kenya trial preparation and subsegteal hearings, currently scheduled
commeize on 10 and 11 April 2013 respectively, would ooly generate further costs for le
aid for the defence, victim participation and regametation, but would also threaten to violate
accuseds’ procedural rights under the Rome Statntk finally unérmine the credibility ar
standing of the Court externally.
- Likely to adversely affect the quality and expemlisness of judicial processes.
Reduction - A decrease of resources which are meant to covert-&im peak activity and resou €5,000
(20 per cent) of requirements may deprive the Judiciary of its fdity to react as expeditiously as possibl
consultants any judicial develpment, in particular in regards of victim partidipa and evidence process
issues, as well as other short-term expertise eaifpitems.
- Likely to affect the requirement of the Legal andf&cement Unit of the Presidency to rec
expert adviceon specific items related to the Court's arrangamdor the enforcement
sentences.
Reduction - Decreased training capacity eventually results ass|of expertise, lack of developmen €4,800
(20 per cent) in professional skills and loss of motivation. Furthecould, in case of the newly established L
training and Enforcement kit of the Presidency, lead to inefficiencies dwee a lack of adeque
preparations for the specific tasks ahead.
Reduction - The President’s travel in relation to his exterfaictions has proven to be instrumentes €36,000
(20 per cent) in galvanizing support for the Court and in motivatingesato ratify the Rome Statute. A decrei
travel travel allotment for the Presidency will requiree tRresident to carry out his external relat
functions more selectively, to the detriment of theonomicdly weaker regions where t
Presidency cannot raise travel funds.
- Judges’ travel to conferences, workshops and amgr aissential events on Couetated topic
has had a tangible positive effect on the publktovi and understanding of the Court. Auetibr
of the travel budget reduces the judges’ indeperglém choosing which international/regic
event to support through their attendance.
Total €217,801
(b)  Major Programme I
24. In order to bring the 2013 proposed programme budfdlajor Programme 1l in
line with the 2012 approved programme budget, auctoh of €939,400 would be
required. The measures identified by Major Prograntinare illustrated in table 3.
25. It is worth emphasizing that the amount of €28.8lioni requested by Major
Programme 1l in the 2013 proposed budget, alreadides significant savings that have
been achieved through the adoption of ongoing iefity measures. Without those
measures, the baseline for 2013 would stand afl€8Rion.
26. The implementation of the 2013 salary scales prawiads to increases that were
not unforeseeable given the two year freeze onlthiget line and Major Programme |l
has made all efforts to offset as much of this assible through efficiencies on other
40 15-E-291012



ICC-ASP/11/15

budget lines and retaining other non-staff budigetsl at the reduced levels approved by the
Assembly for 2012.

27. Intable 4 below, further measures are quantifiedi the impact thereof is described.

Table 4: Major Programme II's budget reduction measires

Measure

Impact Amoun

Suspend all training - Although inhouse training at zero cost is used to the extessiple, budgets have be¢ € 55,90!

reduced year-on-year to keep overall budget reguest minimum.
- Level of budget retained at 2012 level approvedhsy Assembly which reflés 0.21 pe
cent of the staffing budget compared to 0.5 pet asmper organisational norms.

- Suspension of training is inconsistent with stratedpjectives of the Court and at odds \
the appraisal guidelines and erodes manageriaonegglities for staff development
maintain effective and efficient workforce.

- This represents a shdgrm saving as reinstatement would be requiredifissquent budg
requests, thus increase above the 2012 baselitefeged only for one year.

Cancel all OTP-specificc Budgets already diminished over last years, thu@ldpments are behind schedule, \ €137,95I
IT developments in risks of reduced efficiency and integrity for evide processing and case management.

support of investigation_  postponemetrof developments is not consistent with the Cetgtrategic goal in the cont

and trials

of establishing an e-Court.
- Added complication that aging systems that caneatupported by maintenance contracts.

- Evidence and case management integrity is of pinp@rtance for Office of the Prosecu
(OTP) cases, thus any postponement would requimstatement in 2014, therefore incre
above the 2012 baseline are deferred only for eag.y

Postpone one

- Seriously infringes prosecutorial independence emipromises the essence of the R €600,00!

investigation (including  Statute and compliance with statutory obligations.

all staff and operational. |hcreased budget in subsequent years will be redur, if sustained, the reducectivity
COsts except witness will negatively impact public and stakeholder pgrien of the Court as effective

management)

delivering its mandate.

Total

€793,85(

(©

15-E-291012

28. The only option under the direct control of Majao§ramme Il where significant
costs can be reduced is the reduction of investigsit which strikes at the core of the
Rome Statute and protracts impunity. In this cantthe suspension of trials, particularly
where the accused is/are not in detention or priateedings have commenced, cannot be
excluded. As Major Programme Il is only engagedniestigations and litigation, either
scenario can lead to significant budget reductidtrasyever, in the case of the latter, the
decision is not in the hands of the Office of tmedecutor. Similarly, it cannot be expected
that a chamber of impartial, professional judgel take any decision possibly violating
the accused’s rights to a fair and expeditioud imierely to realize short-term gains for the
Court’s budget.

Major Programme I

29. In order to bring the 2013 proposed programme budfydajor Programme Il in
line with the 2012 approved programme budget, aggoh of €1.43 million is required. It
should be noted that before the inclusion of thet<arising from the Trial Chamber V's
decision of 9 July 2012 setting the date for the trals in the Kenya situation for 10 and
11 April 2013 respectively, the proposed budge¥efor Programme Ill presented a slight
difference of €184,300 in relation to the appro2€d2 budget, an increase of less than 0.3
per cent. A further €1.24 million is now requiredr fthe Registry to provide all the
necessary courtroom support and in general suppeectivities and the implementation of
the mandates of the different parties and partitgpén the proceedings in the two Kenya
trials once they commence in April 2013.

30. The Registry underwent a thorough review of itsuieggl resources and in particular
reassessed the level of established posts and G3ss pbearing in mind the strict
requirements for 2013. Similarly, requests for edtamts have been thoroughly scrutinized

41



ICC-ASP/11/15

and accepted only on an exceptional basis whee fhex strong justification for the use of
such resources. As a result, Major Programme Blrhanaged to absorb over €3 million of
approximately €4.4 million comprising of the addital resources required for legal aid
costs in 2013, as well as the additional costslinto the Court-wide implementation of the
UNCS and the increased costs for supporting taehgarings in the two Kenya cases.

31. Because of the thorough scrutiny that had alreasgntperformed in the proposed
budget for Major Programme Il in order to bringg close as possible to the same level of
the 2012 budget, the Registry’s operation have Isé@wped to the bare essentials, leaving
no room for additional cuts without seriously impag the adequate functioning of the
judicial proceedings and the operations conductedhke parties and participants in the

proceedings.

32. The measures identified by the Court for Major Paogme Il are detailed in

table 5.

Table 5: Major Programme III's budget reduction measures

Measure Impact Amoun

Cancelling all security liaison
and support for missions of
elected officials

As only remote support and liaison from the Courgsmdquarters would be possi €20,000
this could potentially compromise the life of indiuals and the credibility and ime
of the Couirt.

Suspend training: United -
Nations Close Protection ba
course

Would entail nonsompliance with UN standards (as obligated to ahhers of th €20,000
UNSMS).

Lack of training could potentially compromise huniéa.

Suspend Crisis Management
Training for Joint Crisis
Management Team

Not providing such training would maintain the sgtquo in relation to cric €20,000
management readiness. Recently the Court has &anathber of crisis situations wh
required appropriate management.

Suspend Safe and Secure -
Approaches in Field
Environments (SSAFE)
training course

Staff members would not be properly trained andipgmrd to deal with adver €78,000
situations.

Potential to compromise human life, cause serinjusyi, entail legal liability and le¢
to loss of reputation.

Postponement of pilot project
for the new eCourt solutions
(My Courtbook)

Delay in the implementation of more efficient saus for judicial proceedings throu €170,001
eCourt support.

Postpone upgrade of the -
Transcript Management
System

The ntegration of the Transcripts Management Systerh aiher eCourt applicatio €55,000
will be delayed and no support will be availabletfanscripts for mobile computing.

Postpone purchasing of -
license for the implementati
of SAP custom reporting

The Court has invested in SAP Business Object as t¢pocate reporting solutic €20,000
Without these additional licenses the Court wilt be able to leverage the creatiol
custom business reports (Crystal Reports) forrathis of the Court.

Reduce spport costs linked -
the postponement of an
investigation by the OTP

These costs are estimate based on the averagerspppaded by the Registry to t €103,001
OTP in the conduct of investigations and are diydictked to the measure identified
Major Programme |l concerning the postponemenndhgestigation.

As stated before, this measure would seriouslyrigé prosecutorial independence
compromise the essence of the Rome Statute asasetlompliance with statutc
obligations.

Stop translation of requests -
for judicial cooperation into
languages other than French
and English.

Article 87.2 of the Rome Statute allows States d@oeive requests for cooperai €54,000
translated into the language of their choice. ltheorto redue the costs associated v

this measure, the Assembly would need to resolzeSkates will only receive reque

for cooperation from the Court in either EnglishFoench.

Beyond the direct costs, the Court cannot judgdrtipact of such a measuretatgt
it would reduce the workload that the Court Intetption and translation Section ha
excess of regular workload and would reduce theklbgcin programming ar
processing translations.

42

15-E-291012



ICC-ASP/11/15

Measure Impact

Amoun

Suspend all human resources |anguage training in English and French for headeus staff and field staff would

related training removed from the Court learning plan. This will atigely impact the Court’s ability
implement its strategic objectivete-be able to work in both English and Frenchth
operational level, staff will not develop their eajty to work in both English a
French and this will reduce performance improvemepportunities and incree
reliance on language sere& Staff motivation and satisfaction (as indicatedtafi
surveys) will be negatively impacted as the Couilt wontinue to be seen as
organization that does not develop its staff.

€160,00(

Reduction (by 75 per cent) of Training of court reporters: will reduce speed awturacy of realime transcript:
training for the Division of therefore more time required for editing, therefonere difficult to provide edite
Court Services version of transcript within required time, i.e. @lns after end of court session, thel

affecting Chambers’ and parties’ capacity to prep#re next day's session (

€60,000

examination of witnesses based on previous daysneation, etc.); this could as

multiply complaints and decrease usefulness of-tiee transcripts for parties a
participants, thus affecting the smooth runninghef proceedings.

- Training for forensic processing of evidence: thisw mandate of the Co
Management Section has am that one staff has been dedicated to acqul
necessary knowledge, and it is of paramount impogéhat the updates be provic
so as to provide the service, when required, inditmms which would susta
parties’/chambers’ challenges and pblsiexamination in court. It would affect 1
proceedings if evidence was procured in violatiérexisting rules and practices
could ultimately result in a piece of evidence lgeiejected solely because of wr
processing.

- Training for the Office othe Director of the Division of Court Services: the& trainin
funds within the OD DCS arenter alia, specifically earmarked for training on
freezing of assets, cancellation of these fund$ ledd to loss of expertise. As
consequence, it is ldty that certain assets might not become availadnleuse i
payment for defence teams, damages and/or repasatio

Cancel the purchase ofa - vehicles are almost 10 years old with high mileagel maintenance costs, with
vehicle for transportation of  attendant risk of breakdown, generating additiarats in case of trial delay or
witnesses. hiring of an additional vehicle.

€49,500

Total

€809,50(

(d)  Major Programme IV
33. In order to bring the 2013 proposed programme budfy€2.9 million in line with
the 2012 approved programme budget, a reductioat dédéast €206,200 is required. The
measures identified by the Court are illustratethbie 6.

Table 6: Major Programme [V's budget reduction measires

Measure Impact

Amoun

Assembly session held in New York. - Moving the Assembly session to New York wc
Reduction of cost in the following categories: e¢nbl  increase the travel and accommodation cost
conference rooms, security, badges, photocapyi participants from all other programmes.
equipment, WiFi and other conference services ftbe

commercial provider of the conference centre

€250,00(

Total

€250,00(

(e)  Major Programme VI

34. In order to bring the 2013 proposed programme biudig€1,65 million in line with
the 2012 approved programme budget, a reducti@2@8,700 would be requirég.

2 |n the Court’s 2013 proposed programme budget;Té¥¢ displays a 14.4 per cent increase comparatieo
approved 2012 STFV budget. This is a 9.5 per centaAsewhen compared to the proposed STFV budget for
2012.

15-E-291012

43



ICC-ASP/11/15

35. More than half of this amount — €128,900 — represgnowth in staffing budget
lines: professional staff, general support stagfpporary staff and consultants. Of this
amount, €87,300 represents the increase in GTAscosis is largely the consequence of
shifting a GTA position from the field (Kenya) td& Hague in order to accommodate the
increased administrative workload and to ensurehdéur assistance from within the
Secretariat of the TFV to the financial supportvided by the Registr§* During the latest
Board meeting in March 2012, such a measure wasisied as a means of reducing the
risk of staff overload at the Secretariat of theVTparticularly in the area of financial-
administrative matters. The total resource growthnon-staff budget lines is €78,900.
Going back to 2012 levels, while detrimental to THV's operational capacity, is feasible.

36. It should be noted that the Board’s decidfomn the 2013 budget of the Secretariat
of the Trust Fund for Victims and related consitieres provides that:

“Regarding the Secretariat’s budget for 2013, tbarB endorsed the Secretariat outline for
a budget proposal, pending review by the Boardeffinal draft. The Board also advised
the Secretariat that the proposed TFV Secretaddgiét for 2013 should clearly reflect the
work load of the Secretariat and that an alterealtivdget proposal at the level of the 2012
budget should indicate the effects on the TrustdFRuanticipated operations under both of
its mandates.”

37. The corresponding measures identified by the Sadaetof the TFV are illustrated
in table 7.

Table 7: Major Programme VI's budget reduction measires

Measure Impact Amaunt
Reductions in travel, - The risk is a crippling of the TFVs operationalxitglity and effectivenes € 208,70
consultancy and other non-  especially in regard of the implementation of repians awards, but also

staff costs terms of fundraising capability.

Total €208,70!

) Major Programme VII-5
38. The 2013 proposed programme budget amounts to &289nd includes an
increase of approximately €104,300, which refléleescost of the approved P-2 post for the
IOM. The measure identified by the IOM is illusedtin table 8 below.

Table 8: Major Programme VII-5’s budget reduction measures

Measure Impact Amoun
Reduction of - The implications for such a zegrowth alternative would be that the IOM could motter inte € 104.3
P-2 post operation as envisioned under ASP/9/Res.5, as timfavce of the office (identified in ICC

ASP/9/Res.5 as one P-4 and on2)Rvould be halved. Such a drastic reduction oicefftaffing
would not permit this new office to fulfill its irstigative mandate.

Total €104.3

2L At its last session, instead of approving the ested additional professional staff member forrfizial matters
and upon a recommendation by the Committee, themly approved the dedication of senior staff tiinoen
the Registry to support the Secretariat in findntiatters. This was eventually agreed between #gisRar and
the Secretariat to amount to 1.5 days a week ffftétee of a very senior (P-5 level) staff membe€his support
has been helpful at the “high end” of the Secratarifinancial expertise needs (development ofgievdonations
guidelines, preparation of PayPal mechanism, dewedmt of delegation of authority from Registrar the
Executive Director). Nonetheless, an urgent needtimoes to exist for financial expertise in the lgai
administration of the Fund’s resources. This neasl lheen repeatedly recognized by the External sugdénd
will only increase with the proper management of mevenue from private donors, including via PayBahce,
in the current budget climate, asking for an addii professional level staff was never likely sosuccessful, the
Fund has instead opted to transform the Kenya Gi&K position into a HQ-based staff position, agvitably
higher cost.

22 Annual Meeting of the Board of Directors of theu3tr Fund for Victims, March 2012.

44 15-E-291012



ICC-ASP/11/15

Cross-cutting measures for further budget reductios and to absorb the rent for the
interim premises

39. As a result of the major programme-specific measutescribed above, the Court
has been able to identify measures which, if adbptethe Assembly, would amount to
approximately €2.4 million of further reductionsttee 2013 budget, leaving a €1.5 million
gap towards the 2012 approved programme budgethdfurtaking into account the

additional €6.02 million required for the rent fitre interim premises of the Court which
will have to be paid by the States Parties as aB2@ total of € 7.6 million would remain

to be absorbed should the Assembly decide thaCthet's budget for 2013 remains at the
same level as the approved budget for 2012 (sé= @dielow).

Table 9: Difference between cost of measures ands@urce growth (thousands of euros)

Major Programme Resource Growt@ Measures i€ Difference€
MP [: Judiciary 1,150." 217.8 932.9
MP II: Office of the Prosecutor 939.¢ 793.8 145.6
MP 1lI: Registry 1,431 809.5 622.2
MP 1V: Secretariat of the Assembly of States Partie 206.2 250.5 43.¢
MP VI: Secretariat of the Trust Fund for Victims 208.7 208.7 -
MP VII-1: Project Director’s Office (Permanent Priges) 10¢ - -10¢
MP VII-5: Independent Oversight Mechanism 104.: 104.3 -
Subtotal 3,932.( 2,384.¢ 1547.9
MP V: Rent a& Maintenance (Interim Premises) 6,021. - 6,021.4
Total 9,953. 2,384.6 7,569.3

15-E-291012

40. As previously stated, if the Court were to absdrbse additional costs in its 2013
programme budget, its prosecutorial and judiciatrafons would be severely impacted,
resulting in the suspension of most activities imuianber of situations and cases before the
Court. This would not only directly affect the jodil and prosecutorial independence of
the Court, but in many instances would constitutiract breach of the Rome Statute and
the legal texts governing the mandate of the C@&rauld the Assembly, in any case, wish
to pursue this avenue in order to achieve furteductions in the Court’s budget at the cost
of forcing the Court to breach its obligations undiee Rome Statute, the Court has
estimated that the impact of an absorption of €filion would be equal to suspending
activities in relation to the situations in Ugandzarfur (Sudan) and Libya as well as
postponing trial hearings in the Kenya cases bepiria.

41.  Such an approach will, as a consequence, a) retheceequirements for support
staff in the Judiciary; b) affect the level and @eipy of the joint teams of the OTP; c)
reduce travel costs and field operations and supgpreduce the requirements of support
in relation to security, witness and victims praoige, victims’ participation, translation and
interpretation; d) reduce financial requirements &wtreach activities; and e) reduce
support activities and operations for the defeneal aictims participating in the
proceedings.

42.  Crucially, these measures would not only be inabls as they affect the
independent and adequate implementation of the tSommandate, but they would also
result in further budgetary inefficiencies, as, ésample, the Court will continue to have a
legal obligation to pay legal aid for indigent dates and the delays in the ongoing
proceedings could result in extensions of judgeahdates. In addition, there would be
residual obligations which could not be switcheflagf the start of the year and would need
to be scaled down in an appropriate manner.

45



ICC-ASP/11/15

43. Furthermore, as regards the postponement of teiatihgs and any other conscious
measures leading to delays of pre-trial and triateedings, the Court is, by virtue of both
its own statutory framework and applicable humahts treaties and instruments, under a
legal obligation to afford any person indicted aned before the Court with the minimum
procedural rights and guarantees. Amongst thesdafoental fair trial guarantees is the
right to an expeditious trial. Were any ongoinggaedings at the Court to be substantially
delayed in order to accommodate budgetary requinesnéhe Court would in fact be in
violation of fundamental individual rights of persobefore the Court.

44. In essence, the only legally viable option wouldfoethe Prosecutor to suspend
investigative activities where suspected persagis’tfial rights are not yet at stake. While
in doing so savings may be achieved throughoutCinart which would cover at least part
of the rent of the interim premises, such a coofs&ction would constitute a serious threat
to prosecutorial independence and have a detrirheffiéet not only on the OTP but on the
Court as a whole.

46 15-E-291012



ICC-ASP/11/15

Annex IV

15-E-291012

Strategic dynamic evolution of judicial activitiesin the Court 2013

Table 1: Strategic dynamic evolution of judicial agvities in the Court 2013 for MP-I

Operational support 2013 Operational support 2012
Professional staff 509.2 452.0
General Service staff 200.2 181.8
General temporary assistance 1,172.6 262.8
Travel 39.3
Grand Total 1,921.30 896.55

Table 2: Strategic dynamic evolution of judicial atvities in the Court 2013 for MP-II

Operational support 2013 Operational support 2012

Professional staff 3,244.0 3,138.:
General Service staff 2,196.4 1,285.:
General temporary assistance 1,599.4 235.2
Travel 354.4 230.8
Contractual services 180.0 178.0
General operating expenses 10.0 10.C
Supplies and materials 3.8
Furniture and equipment 30.0 20.C
Grand Total 7,614.20 5,101.3.

Table 3: Strategic dynamic evolution of judicial agvities in the Court 2013 for MP-I

Operational support 2013 Operational support 2012
Professional staff 5,666.0 3,720.(
General Service staff 4,463.1 3,579
General temporary assistance 967.7 655.0
Temporary assistance for meetings 112.8
Overtime 16.5 16.5
Consultants 16.0 101.5
Travel 251.2 251.2
Contractual services 633.4 400.8
Counsel 2,578.0 2,578.(
General operating expenses 1,239.4 2,265."
Supplies and materials 82.6 46.¢
Furniture and equipment 36.7
Grand Total 17,157.80 13,615.29

Table 4: Strategic dynamic evolution of judicial agvities in the Court 2013 for MP-VI

Operational support 2013 Operational support 2012
Professional staff 252.4 237.2
General Service staff 63.2 60.€
Consultants 60.0 19.C
Contractual services 4.4 10.1
Grand Total 380.00 326.90

47



ICC-ASP/11/15

Annex V

48

Options recommended by the Committee on Budget arféinance

Comparison of the 2013 proposed programme budget drthe recommendations of the
Committee on Budget and Finance (thousands of eurps

1. The Committee reviewed the paper and identifiederal elements that could be
proposed and could provide additional cost saviAgshe same time, the Committee also
accepted, in many instances, the Court's analykithe® negative impact of other cuts
identified in the paper.

2. Having reviewed the paper and the proposed huttge Committee identified three
options that the Assembly might wish to consideritaseviews the 2013 proposed
programme budget:

Option 1: The recommendations of the Committedlutting its proposed reductions, are
adopted. Cost savings in the amount of €3.28 millimuld be expected to be realized, for
a total budget in the amount of €115.12 million.

Option 2: The recommendations of the Committeeluiting its proposed reductions, are
adopted, and the Assembly decides to meet in Nesk a2013, rather than in The Hague.
Cost savings in the amount of €3.53 million woukd éxpected to be realized, for a total
budget in the amount of €114.87 million.

Option 3: The recommendations of the Committedlutting its proposed reductions, are
adopted; the Assembly of States Parties decidesetet in New York in 2013, rather than
The Hague; and the increase in common staffingscissiabsorbed by the Court. Cost
savings in the amount of €7.41 million would be eced to be realized, for a total budget
in the amount of €110.99 million.

15-E-291012



ICC-ASP/11/15

Annex VI

Budgetary implications of the implementation of the
recommendations of the Committee on Budget and Fimze

Comparison of proposed budget and the recommendatis of the Committee
on Budget and Finance (thousands of euros)

Table 1: Total of all Major Programmes

Proposed Budget 2013 Proposed Budget 2013 Difference
Total ICC Before CBF recommendations After CBF recommendations Before CBF vs After CBF
Basic Sri:::tt‘ie(:jn» Total Basic Sri:gtt(ia%n— Total Basic Sri::tt(ia%n— Total

Judges 4,764.4 4,764.4 4,689.4 4,689.4 -75.0 -75.0
Professional staff 20,434.4 22,0423 42,476.7 20,216.3 21,855.0 42,071.3 -218.1 -187.3 -405.4
General Service staff 11,741.6 9,328.7 21,070.3 11,741.6 9,328.7 21,070.3

Subtotal staff 32,176.0 31,371.0 63,547.0 31,957.9 31,183.7 63,141.6 -218.1 -187.3 -405.4
General temporary assistance 2,729.5 9,119.1 11,848.6 2,789.2 8,397.1 11,186.3 59.7 -722.0 -662.3
Temporary assistance for

meetings 660.0 153.2 813.2 660.0 153.2 813.2

Overtime 252.5 138.8 391.3 252.5 138.8 391.3

Consultants 176.0 177.1 353.1 141.0 177.1 318.1 -35.0 -35.0
Subtotal other staff 3,818.0 9,588.2 13,406.2 3,842.7 8,866.2 12,708.9 24.7 -722.0 -697.3
Travel 946.4 3,598.9 45453 898.2 3,495.9 4,394.1 -48.2 -103.0 -151.2
Hospitality 61.0 61.0 31.0 31.0 -30.0 -30.0
Contractual services 2,677.7 2,011.1 4,688.8 2,518.7 1,904.4 4,423.1 -159.0 -106.7 -265.7
Training 459.4 232.9 692.3 459.4 232.9 692.3

Counsel for Defence 3,117.4 3,117.4 2,608.4 2,608.4 -509.0 -509.0
Counsel for Victims 4,010.1 4,010.1 3,448.2 3,448.2 -561.9 -561.9
General operating expenses 12,637.0 4,670.4 17,307.4 12,312.5 4,595.5 16,908.0 -324.5 -74.9 -399.4
Supplies and materials 765.4 283.5 1,048.9 765.4 270.2 1,035.6 -13.3 -13.3
Furniture and equipment 1,133.0 76.7 1,209.7 963.0 76.7 1,039.7 -170.0 -170.0
Subtotal non-staff 18,679.9 18,001.0 36,680.9 17,948.2 16,632.2 34,580.4 -731.7 -1,368.8 -2,100.5
Total 59,438.3 58,960.2 118,398.5 58,438.2 56,682.1 115,120.3 -1,000.1 -2,278.1 -3,278.2

15-E-291012 49



ICC-ASP/11/15

Table 2:

Major Programme I: Judiciary

Major Programme |

Proposed Budget 2013

Before CBF recommendations

Proposed Budget 2013

After CBF recommendations

Difference

Before CBF vs After CBF

Judiciary — — —
Basic S::::ttg:jn» Total Basic Sr'::tt;%n_ Total Basic Sr'::tt;%n_ Total
Judges 4,764.4 4,764.4 4,689.4 4,689.4 -75.0 -75.0
Professional staff 3,086.8 509.2 3,596.0 3,086.8 509.2 3,596.0
General Service staff 901.5 200.2 1,101.7 901.5 200.2 1,101.7
Subtotal staff 3,988.3 709.4 4,697.7 3,988.3 709.4 4,697.7
General temporary assistance 114.7 1,172.6 1,287.3 114.7 920.5 1,035.2 -252.1 -252.1
Temporary assistance for
meetings
Overtime
Consultants 25.0 25.0 14.4 14.4 -10.6 -10.6
Subtotal other staff 139.7 1,172.6 1,312.3 129.1 920.5 1,049.6 -10.6 -252.1 -262.7
Travel 151.9 39.3 191.2 120.7 31.2 151.9 -31.2 -8.1 -39.3
Hospitality 17.0 17.0 12.0 12.0 -5.0 -5.0
Contractual services 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0
Training 24.0 24.0 24.0 24.0
General operating expenses 63.3 63.3 63.3 63.3
Supplies and materials 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0
Furniture and equipment
Subtotal non-staff 266.2 39.3 305.5 230.0 31.2 261.2 -36.2 -8.1 -44.3
Total 9,158.6 1,921.3  11,079.9 9,036.8 1,661.1  10,697.9 -121.8 -260.2 -382.0
Table 3: Programme 1100: The Presidency
Proposed Budget 2013 Proposed Budget 2013 Difference

1100 Before CBF recommendations After CBF recommendations Before CBF vs After CBF
The Presidency
Basic Situation- Total Basic Situation- Total Basic Situation- Total
related related related
Judges 28.0 28.0 28.0 28.0
Professional staff 793.1 793.1 793.1 793.1
General Service staff 283.9 283.9 283.9 283.9
Subtotal staff 1,077.0 1,077.0 1,077.0 1,077.0
General temporary assistance 114.7 114.7 114.7 114.7
Temporary assistance for
meetings
Overtime
Consultants 15.0 15.0 4.4 4.4 -10.6 -10.6
Subtotal other staff 129.7 129.7 119.1 119.1 -10.6 -10.6
Travel 140.8 39.3 180.1 111.9 31.2 143.1 -28.9 -8.1 -37.0
Hospitality 15.0 15.0 10.0 10.0 -5.0 -5.0
Contractual services
Training 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0
General operating expenses
Supplies and materials
Furniture and equipment
Subtotal non-staff 161.8 39.3 201.1 127.9 31.2 159.1 -33.9 -8.1 -42.0
Total 1,396.5 39.3 1,435.8 1,352.0 31.2 1,383.2 -44.5 -8.1 -52.6
50 15-E-291012



ICC-ASP/11/15

Table 4: Programme 1200: Chambers
Proposed Budget 2013 Proposed Budget 2013 Difference
1200 Before CBF recommendations After CBF recommendations Before CBF vs After CBF
Chambers — — —
Basic S::::ttg:jn» Total Basic Sr'::tt;%n_ Total Basic Sr'::tt;%n_ Total
Judges 4,736.4 4,736.4 4,661.4 4,661.4 -75.0 -75.0
Professional staff 2,139.3 509.2 2,648.5 2,139.3 509.2 2,648.5
General Service staff 533.9 200.2 734.1 533.9 200.2 734.1
Subtotal staff 2,673.2 709.4 3,382.6 2,673.2 709.4 3,382.6
General temporary assistance 1,172.6 1,172.6 920.5 920.5 -252.1 -252.1
Temporary assistance for
meetings
Overtime
Consultants 10.0 10.0 10.0 10.0
Subtotal other staff 10.0 1,172.6 1,182.6 10.0 920.5 930.5 -252.1 -252.1
Travel
Hospitality 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Contractual services
Training 18.0 18.0 18.0 18.0
General operating expenses
Supplies and materials
Furniture and equipment
Subtotal non-staff 19.0 19.0 19.0 19.0
Total 7,438.6 1,882.0 9,320.6 7,363.6 1,629.9 8,993.5 -75.0 -252.1 -327.1
Table 5: Sub-programme 1310: New York Liaison Office
Proposed Budget 2013 Proposed Budget 2013 Difference

1310 Before CBF recommendations After CBF recommendations Before CBF vs After CBF
New York Liaison Office
Basic Situation- Total Basic Situation- Total Basic Situation- Total
related related related
Judges
Professional staff 154.4 154.4 154.4 154.4
General Service staff 83.7 83.7 83.7 83.7
Subtotal staff 238.1 238.1 238.1 238.1
General temporary assistance
Temporary assistance for
meetings
Overtime
Consultants
Subtotal other staff
Travel 11.1 111 8.8 8.8 -2.3 -2.3
Hospitality 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Contractual services 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0
Training
General operating expenses 63.3 63.3 63.3 63.3
Supplies and materials 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0
Furniture and equipment
Subtotal non-staff 85.4 85.4 83.1 83.1 -2.3 -2.3
Total 323.5 3235 321.2 321.2 -2.3 -2.3

15-E-291012

51



ICC-ASP/11/15

Table 6: Major Programme II: Office of the Prosecutor

Major Programme Il
Office of The Prosecutor

Proposed Budget 2013

Before CBF recommendations

Proposed Budget 2013

After CBF recommendations

Difference

Before CBF vs After CBF

Basic Sri:::ttg:jn» Total Basic Sri::tt;%n_ Total Basic Sri::g%n_ Total

Professional staff 3,750.6 12,677.8 16,428.4 3,664.9 12,677.8 16,342.7 -85.7 -85.7
General Service staff 1,179.3 2,852.2 4,031.5 1,179.3 2,852.2 4,031.5

Subtotal staff 4,929.9 15,530.0 20,459.9 4,844.2 15,530.0 20,374.2 -85.7 -85.7
General temporary assistance 38.8 5,422.9 5,461.7 38.8 5,111.2 5,150.0 -311.7 -311.7
Temporary assistance for

meetings

Overtime

Consultants 81.0 81.0 81.0 81.0

Subtotal other staff 38.8 5,503.9 5,542.7 38.8 5,192.2 5,231.0 -311.7 -311.7
Travel 187.0 1,697.1 1,884.1 187.0 1,697.1 1,884.1

Hospitality 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0

Contractual services 25.0 3275 352.5 25.0 3275 352.5

Training 23.9 32.0 55.9 23.9 32.0 55.9

General operating expenses 285.0 285.0 285.0 285.0

Supplies and materials 38.0 10.0 48.0 38.0 10.0 48.0

Furniture and equipment 30.0 30.0 30.0 30.0

Subtotal non-staff 278.9 2,381.6 2,660.5 278.9 2,381.6 2,660.5

Total 5,247.6 23,4155 28,663.1 5,161.9 23,103.8 28,265.7 -85.7 -311.7 -397.4
Table 7: Programme 2100: The Prosecutor

Proposed Budget 2013 Proposed Budget 2013 Difference

2100 Before CBF recommendations After CBF recommendations Before CBF vs After CBF
The Prosecutor
Basic Situation- Total Basic Situation- Total Basic Situation- Total
related related related
Professional staff 2,173.8 448.3 2,622.1 2,088.1 448.3 2,536.4 -85.7 -85.7
General Service staff 727.1 646.0 1,373.1 727.1 646.0 1,373.1
Subtotal staff 2,900.9 1,094.3 3,995.2 2,815.2 1,094.3 3,909.5 -85.7 -85.7
General temporary assistance 38.8 2,090.1 2,128.9 38.8 2,090.1 2,128.9
Temporary assistance for
meetings
Overtime
Consultants 81.0 81.0 81.0 81.0
Subtotal other staff 38.8 2,171.1 2,209.9 38.8 2,171.1 2,209.9
Travel 63.5 349.3 412.8 63.5 349.3 412.8
Hospitality 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0
Contractual services 25.0 2175 2425 25.0 2175 2425
Training 23.9 32.0 55.9 23.9 32.0 55.9
Counsel for Defence 10.0 10.0 10.0 10.0
Supplies and materials 38.0 10.0 48.0 38.0 10.0 48.0
Furniture and equipment 30.0 30.0 30.0 30.0
Subtotal non-staff 155.4 648.8 804.2 155.4 648.8 804.2
Total 3,095.1 3,914.2 7,009.3 3,009.4 3,914.2 6,923.6 -85.7 -85.7
52 15-E-291012



ICC-ASP/11/15

Table 8: Sub-programme 2110: Immediate Office of the Prosecar

Proposed Budget 2013 Proposed Budget 2013 Difference
Immediatzelolgfice of the Before CBF recommendations After CBF recommendations Before CBF vs After CBF
Prosecutor Basic Sri:::ttg:jn» Total Basic Sri::tt;%n_ Total Basic Sri::g%n_ Total

Professional staff 1,043.3 1,043.3 957.6 957.6 -85.7 -85.7
General Service staff 339.5 339.5 339.5 339.5

Subtotal staff 1,382.8 1,382.8 1,297.1 1,297.1 -85.7 -85.7
General temporary assistance 38.8 38.8 38.8 38.8

Temporary assistance for

meetings

Overtime

Consultants 81.0 81.0 81.0 81.0

Subtotal other staff 38.8 81.0 119.8 38.8 81.0 119.8

Travel 41.1 94.9 136.0 41.1 94.9 136.0

Hospitality 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0

Contractual services 30.0 30.0 30.0 30.0

Training 23.9 32.0 55.9 23.9 32.0 55.9

Counsel for Defence

Supplies and materials

Furniture and equipment

Subtotal non-staff 70.0 156.9 226.9 70.0 156.9 226.9

Total 1,491.6 237.9 1,729.5 1,405.9 237.9 1,643.8 -85.7 -85.7
Table 9: Sub-programme 2120: Services Section

Proposed Budget 2013 Proposed Budget 2013 Difference
2120 Before CBF recommendations After CBF recommendations Before CBF vs After CBF
Services Section . . .
Basic Sr':;:tté%n- Total Basic Srlgf:gijn' Total Basic S:gf;gijn' Total

Professional staff 1,130.5 448.3 1,578.8 1,130.5 448.3 1,578.8

General Service staff 387.6 646.0 1,033.6 387.6 646.0 1,033.6

Subtotal staff 1,518.1 1,094.3 2,612.4 1,518.1 1,094.3 2,612.4

General temporary assistance 2,090.1 2,090.1 2,090.1 2,090.1

Temporary assistance for

meetings

Overtime

Consultants

Subtotal other staff 2,090.1 2,090.1 2,090.1 2,090.1

Travel 224 254.4 276.8 224 254.4 276.8

Hospitality

Contractual services 25.0 187.5 2125 25.0 187.5 2125

Training

Counsel for Defence 10.0 10.0 10.0 10.0

Supplies and materials 38.0 10.0 48.0 38.0 10.0 48.0

Furniture and equipment 30.0 30.0 30.0 30.0

Subtotal non-staff 85.4 491.9 577.3 85.4 491.9 577.3

Total 1,603.5 3,676.3 5,279.8 1,603.5 3,676.3 5,279.8

15-E-291012 53



ICC-ASP/11/15

Table 10:

Programme 2200: Jurisdiction, Complementarity and @operation Division (JCCD)

2200
Jurisdiction, Complementarity

Proposed Budget 2013

Before CBF recommendations

Proposed Budget 2013

After CBF recommendations

Difference

Before CBF vs After CBF

and Cooperation Division Basic Sri:::ttg:jn» Total Basic Sri::tt;%n_ Total Basic Sri::g%n_ Total

Professional staff 7715 936.3 1,707.8 7715 936.3 1,707.8
General Service staff 129.2 129.2 129.2 129.2
Subtotal staff 900.7 936.3 1,837.0 900.7 936.3 1,837.0
General temporary assistance 420.2 420.2 420.2 420.2
Temporary assistance for

meetings

Overtime

Consultants

Subtotal other staff 420.2 420.2 420.2 420.2
Travel 108.6 282.9 391.5 108.6 282.9 391.5
Hospitality

Contractual services

Training

Counsel for Defence

Supplies and materials

Furniture and equipment

Subtotal non-staff 108.6 282.9 391.5 108.6 282.9 391.5
Total 1,009.3 1,639.4 2,648.7 1,009.3 1,639.4 2,648.7
Table 11: Programme 2300: Investigation Division

Proposed Budget 2013 Proposed Budget 2013 Difference

2300 Before CBF recommendations After CBF recommendations Before CBF vs After CBF
Investigation Division
Basic Situation- Total Basic Situation- Total Basic Situation- Total
related related related
Professional staff 300.4 7,661.5 7,961.9 300.4 7,661.5 7,961.9
General Service staff 129.2 1,818.6 1,947.8 129.2 1,818.6 1,947.8
Subtotal staff 429.6 9,480.1 9,909.7 429.6 9,480.1 9,909.7
General temporary assistance 706.1 706.1 706.1 706.1
Temporary assistance for
meetings
Overtime
Consultants
Subtotal other staff 706.1 706.1 706.1 706.1
Travel 894.8 894.8 894.8 894.8
Hospitality
Contractual services 110.0 110.0 110.0 110.0
Training
Counsel for Defence 275.0 275.0 275.0 275.0
Supplies and materials
Furniture and equipment
Subtotal non-staff 1,279.8 1,279.8 1,279.8 1,279.8
Total 429.6 11,466.0 11,895.6 429.6 11,466.0 11,895.6
54 15-E-291012



ICC-ASP/11/15

Table 12:  Sub-programme 2320: Planning and Operations Section
Proposed Budget 2013 Proposed Budget 2013 Difference
Planning ;:dZOOperations Before CBF recommendations After CBF recommendations Before CBF vs After CBF
Section Basic Sri:::ttg:jn» Total Basic Sri::tt;%n_ Total Basic Sri::g%n_ Total
Professional staff 300.4 3,111.3 3,411.7 300.4 3,111.3 3,411.7
General Service staff 129.2 1,495.6 1,624.8 129.2 1,495.6 1,624.8
Subtotal staff 429.6 4,606.9 5,036.5 429.6 4,606.9 5,036.5
General temporary assistance 659.5 659.5 659.5 659.5
Temporary assistance for
meetings
Overtime
Consultants
Subtotal other staff 659.5 659.5 659.5 659.5
Travel 242.7 242.7 242.7 242.7
Hospitality
Contractual services 110.0 110.0 110.0 110.0
Training
Counsel for Defence
Supplies and materials
Furniture and equipment
Subtotal non-staff 352.7 352.7 352.7 352.7
Total 429.6 5,619.1 6,048.7 429.6 5,619.1 6,048.7
Table 13:  Sub-programme 2330: Investigation Teams
Proposed Budget 2013 Proposed Budget 2013 Difference

2330 Before CBF recommendations After CBF recommendations Before CBF vs After CBF
Investigation Teams
Basic Situation- Total Basic Situation- Total Basic Situation- Total
related related related
Professional staff 4,550.2 4,550.2 4,550.2 4,550.2
General Service staff 323.0 323.0 323.0 323.0
Subtotal staff 4,873.2 4,873.2 4,873.2 4,873.2
General temporary assistance 46.6 46.6 46.6 46.6
Temporary assistance for
meetings
Overtime
Consultants
Subtotal other staff 46.6 46.6 46.6 46.6
Travel 652.1 652.1 652.1 652.1
Hospitality
Contractual services
Training
Counsel for Defence 275.0 275.0 275.0 275.0
Supplies and materials
Furniture and equipment
Subtotal non-staff 927.1 927.1 927.1 927.1
Total 5,846.9 5,846.9 5,846.9 5,846.9
15-E-291012 55



ICC-ASP/11/15

Table 14: Programme 2400: Prosecution Division
Proposed Budget 2013 Proposed Budget 2013 Difference
2400 Before CBF recommendations After CBF recommendations Before CBF vs After CBF
Prosecution Division — — —
Basic S::::ttg:jn» Total Basic Sr'::tt;%n_ Total Basic Sr'::tt;%n_ Total
Professional staff 504.9 3,631.7 4,136.6 504.9 3,631.7 4,136.6
General Service staff 193.8 387.6 581.4 193.8 387.6 581.4
Subtotal staff 698.7 4,019.3 4,718.0 698.7 4,019.3 4,718.0
General temporary assistance 2,206.5 2,206.5 1,894.8 1,894.8 -311.7 -311.7
Temporary assistance for
meetings
Overtime
Consultants
Subtotal other staff 2,206.5 2,206.5 1,894.8 1,894.8 -311.7 -311.7
Travel 14.9 170.1 185.0 14.9 170.1 185.0
Hospitality
Contractual services
Training
Counsel for Defence
Supplies and materials
Furniture and equipment
Subtotal non-staff 14.9 170.1 185.0 14.9 170.1 185.0
Total 713.6 6,395.9 7,109.5 713.6 6,084.2 6,797.8 -311.7 -311.7
Table 15:  Major Programme |lI: The Registry
Proposed Budget 2013 Proposed Budget 2013 Difference

Major Programme IlI
The Registry

Before CBF recommendations

After CBF recommendations

Before CBF vs After CBF

Basic Situation- Total Basic Situation- Total Basic Situation- Total
related related related

Professional staff 12,319.8 8,409.4 20,729.2 12,271.3 8,222.1 20,493.4 -48.5 -187.3 -235.8
General Service staff 9,249.3 6,213.1 15,462.4 9,249.3 6,213.1 15,462.4

Subtotal staff 21,569.1 14,622.5 36,191.6 21,520.6 14,435.2 35,955.8 -48.5 -187.3 -235.8
General temporary assistance 1,838.2 2,455.3 4,293.5 1,909.7 2,297.1 4,206.8 715 -158.2 -86.7
Temporary assistance for

meetings 200.0 153.2 353.2 200.0 153.2 353.2

Overtime 2145 138.8 353.3 2145 138.8 353.3

Consultants 86.6 36.1 122.7 86.6 36.1 122.7

Subtotal other staff 2,339.3 2,783.4 5,122.7 2,410.8 2,625.2 5,036.0 715 -158.2 -86.7
Travel 184.5 1,709.0 1,893.5 184.5 1,636.9 1,821.4 -72.1 -72.1
Hospitality 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0

Contractual services 1,143.4 1,633.6 2,777.0 1,021.4 1,526.9 2,548.3 -122.0 -106.7 -228.7
Training 387.4 178.0 565.4 387.4 178.0 565.4

Counsel for Defence 3,117.4 3,117.4 2,608.4 2,608.4 -509.0 -509.0
Counsel for Victims 4,010.1 4,010.1 3,448.2 3,448.2 -561.9 -561.9
General operating expenses 6,315.8 4,368.4 10,684.2 6,315.8 4,293.5 10,609.3 -74.9 -74.9
Supplies and materials 693.2 273.5 966.7 693.2 260.2 953.4 -13.3 -13.3
Furniture and equipment 1,104.0 36.7 1,140.7 934.0 36.7 970.7 -170.0 -170.0
Subtotal non-staff 9,832.3 15,326.7 25,159.0 9,540.3 13,988.8 23,529.1 -292.0 -1,337.9 -1,629.9
Total 33,740.7 32,732.6 66,473.3 33,471.7 31,049.2 64,520.9 -269.0 -1,683.4 -1,952.4

56 15-E-291012



ICC-ASP/11/15

Table 16: Programme 3100: Office of the Registrar
Proposed Budget 2013 Proposed Budget 2013 Difference
3100 Before CBF recommendations After CBF recommendations Before CBF vs After CBF
Office of the Registrar — — —
Basic S::::ttg:jn» Total Basic Sr'::tt;%n_ Total Basic Sr'::tt;%n_ Total

Professional staff 2,566.5 1,603.4 4,169.9 2,566.5 1,442.2 4,008.7 -161.2 -161.2
General Service staff 2,624.6 2,013.9 4,638.5 2,624.6 2,013.9 4,638.5

Subtotal staff 5,191.1 3,617.3 8,808.4 5,191.1 3,456.1 8,647.2 -161.2 -161.2
General temporary assistance 1,082.4 208.5 1,290.9 1,082.4 208.5 1,290.9

Temporary assistance for

meetings

Overtime 124.4 50.3 174.7 124.4 50.3 174.7

Consultants

Subtotal other staff 1,206.8 258.8 1,465.6 1,206.8 258.8 1,465.6

Travel 30.1 4459 476.0 30.1 434.0 464.1 -11.9 -11.9
Hospitality 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0

Contractual services 112.0 263.3 375.3 112.0 261.6 373.6 -1.7 -1.7
Training 97.6 107.7 205.3 97.6 107.7 205.3

Counsel for Defence 3,117.4 3,117.4 2,608.4 2,608.4 -509.0 -509.0
Counsel for Victims 4,010.1 4,010.1 3,448.2 3,448.2 -561.9 -561.9
General operating expenses 165.0 616.6 781.6 165.0 573.7 738.7 -42.9 -42.9
Supplies and materials 63.3 159.3 222.6 63.3 146.0 209.3 -13.3 -13.3
Furniture and equipment 1.0 1.7 2.7 1.0 1.7 2.7

Subtotal non-staff 473.0 8,722.0 9,195.0 473.0 7,581.3 8,054.3 -1,140.7 -1,140.7
Total 6,870.9 12,598.1 19,469.0 6,870.9 11,296.2 18,167.1 -1,301.9 -1,301.9
Table 17:  Sub-programme 3110: Immediate Office of the Regisar

Proposed Budget 2013 Proposed Budget 2013 Difference
Immediatilolgfice of the Before CBF recommendations After CBF recommendations Before CBF vs After CBF
Registrar Basic Sri:::ttg:jn» Total Basic Sri::tt;%n_ Total Basic Sri::g%n_ Total

Professional staff 953.5 953.5 953.5 953.5

General Service staff 205.8 205.8 205.8 205.8

Subtotal staff 1,159.3 1,159.3 1,159.3 1,159.3

General temporary assistance

Temporary assistance for

meetings

Overtime

Consultants

Subtotal other staff

Travel 16.8 18.0 34.8 16.8 18.0 34.8

Hospitality 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0

Contractual services

Training

General operating expenses

Supplies and materials

Furniture and equipment

Subtotal non-staff 20.8 18.0 38.8 20.8 18.0 38.8

Total 1,180.1 18.0 1,198.1 1,180.1 18.0 1,198.1

15-E-291012 57



ICC-ASP/11/15

Table 18: Sub-programme 3130: Legal Advisory Services Section
Proposed Budget 2013 Proposed Budget 2013 Difference
Legal Ad\iigsf Services Before CBF recommendations After CBF recommendations Before CBF vs After CBF
Section Basic Sri:::ttg:jn» Total Basic Sri::tt;%n_ Total Basic Sri::g%n_ Total
Professional staff 585.7 585.7 585.7 585.7
General Service staff 126.5 126.5 126.5 126.5
Subtotal staff 712.2 712.2 712.2 712.2
General temporary assistance
Temporary assistance for
meetings
Overtime
Consultants
Subtotal other staff
Travel
Hospitality
Contractual services 175 175 175 175
Training
General operating expenses
Supplies and materials
Furniture and equipment
Subtotal non-staff 175 175 175 175
Total 729.7 729.7 729.7 729.7
Table 19:  Sub-programme 3140: Security and Safety Section
Proposed Budget 2013 Proposed Budget 2013 Difference

3140 Before CBF recommendations After CBF recommendations Before CBF vs After CBF
Security and Safety Section
Basic Situation- Total Basic Situation- Total Basic Situation- Total
related related related
Professional staff 585.7 536.1 1,121.8 585.7 458.6 1,044.3 -77.5 -77.5
General Service staff 2,165.8 1,337.7 3,503.5 2,165.8 1,337.7 3,503.5
Subtotal staff 2,751.5 1,873.8 4,625.3 2,751.5 1,796.3 4,547.8 -77.5 -77.5
General temporary assistance 1,082.4 1,082.4 1,082.4 1,082.4
Temporary assistance for
meetings
Overtime 124.4 50.3 174.7 124.4 50.3 174.7
Consultants
Subtotal other staff 1,206.8 50.3 1,257.1 1,206.8 50.3 1,257.1
Travel 13.3 348.4 361.7 13.3 336.5 349.8 -11.9 -11.9
Hospitality
Contractual services 94.5 218.9 313.4 94.5 217.2 311.7 -1.7 -1.7
Training 97.6 100.3 197.9 97.6 100.3 197.9
General operating expenses 165.0 137.0 302.0 165.0 120.6 285.6 -16.4 -16.4
Supplies and materials 63.3 16.2 79.5 63.3 16.2 79.5
Furniture and equipment 1.0 1.7 2.7 1.0 1.7 2.7
Subtotal non-staff 434.7 822.5 1,257.2 434.7 7925 1,227.2 -30.0 -30.0
Total 4,393.0 2,746.6 7,139.6 4,393.0 2,639.1 7,032.1 -107.5 -107.5
58 15-E-291012



ICC-ASP/11/15

Table 20:

Sub-programme 3180: Field Operations Section

3180
Field Operations Section

Proposed Budget 2013

Before CBF recommendations

Proposed Budget 2013

After CBF recommendations

Difference

Before CBF vs After CBF

Basic Sri:::ttg:jn» Total Basic Sri::tt;%n_ Total Basic Sri::g%n_ Total

Professional staff 858.7 858.7 775.0 775.0 -83.7 -83.7
General Service staff 613.0 613.0 613.0 613.0

Subtotal staff 1,471.7 1,471.7 1,388.0 1,388.0 -83.7 -83.7
General temporary assistance 208.5 208.5 208.5 208.5

Temporary assistance for

meetings

Overtime

Consultants

Subtotal other staff 208.5 208.5 208.5 208.5

Travel 72.9 72.9 72.9 72.9

Hospitality

Contractual services 44.4 44.4 44.4 44.4

Training 7.4 7.4 7.4 7.4

General operating expenses 478.6 478.6 452.1 452.1 -26.5 -26.5
Supplies and materials 143.1 143.1 129.8 129.8 -13.3 -13.3
Furniture and equipment

Subtotal non-staff 746.4 746.4 706.6 706.6 -39.8 -39.8
Total 2,426.6 2,426.6 2,303.1 2,303.1 -123.5 -123.5
Table 21:  Sub-programme 3190: Counsel Support Section

Proposed Budget 2013 Proposed Budget 2013 Difference

3190 Before CBF recommendations After CBF recommendations Before CBF vs After CBF
Counsel Support Section
Basic Situation- Total Basic Situation- Total Basic Situation- Total
related related related
Professional staff 441.6 208.6 650.2 441.6 208.6 650.2
General Service staff 126.5 63.2 189.7 126.5 63.2 189.7
Subtotal staff 568.1 271.8 839.9 568.1 271.8 839.9
General temporary assistance
Temporary assistance for
meetings
Overtime
Consultants
Subtotal other staff
Travel 6.6 6.6 6.6 6.6
Hospitality
Contractual services
Training
Counsel for Defence 3,117.4 3,117.4 2,608.4 2,608.4 -509.0 -509.0
Counsel for Victims 4,010.1 4,010.1 3,448.2 3,448.2 -561.9 -561.9
General operating expenses 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Supplies and materials
Furniture and equipment
Subtotal non-staff 7,135.1 7,135.1 6,064.2 6,064.2 -1,070.9 -1,070.9
Total 568.1 7,406.9 7,975.0 568.1 6,336.0 6,904.1 -1,070.9 -1,070.9
15-E-291012 59



ICC-ASP/11/15

Table 22:  Programme 3200: Common Administrative Services Digion

3200
Common Administrative
Services Division

Proposed Budget 2013

Before CBF recommendations

Proposed Budget 2013

After CBF recommendations

Difference

Before CBF vs After CBF

Basic Sri:::ttg:jn» Total Basic Sri::tt;%n_ Total Basic Sri::g%n_ Total

Professional staff 3,609.3 559.3 4,168.6 3,609.3 559.3 4,168.6

General Service staff 5,217.8 1,567.7 6,785.5 5,217.8 1,567.7 6,785.5

Subtotal staff 8,827.1 2,127.0 10,954.1 8,827.1 2,127.0 10,954.1

General temporary assistance 755.8 95.4 851.2 750.8 954 846.2 -5.0 -5.0
Temporary assistance for

meetings 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.0

Overtime 90.1 30.4 120.5 90.1 304 120.5

Consultants 14.6 14.6 14.6 14.6

Subtotal other staff 880.5 125.8 1,006.3 8755 125.8 1,001.3 -5.0 -5.0
Travel 725 62.7 135.2 725 60.1 132.6 -2.6 -2.6
Hospitality

Contractual services 527.0 230.0 757.0 487.0 193.0 680.0 -40.0 -37.0 -77.0
Training 247.2 247.2 247.2 247.2

General operating expenses 4,693.9 1,720.1 6,414.0 4,693.9 1,710.1 6,404.0 -10.0 -10.0
Supplies and materials 475.7 475.7 475.7 475.7

Furniture and equipment 1,103.0 35.0 1,138.0 933.0 35.0 968.0 -170.0 -170.0
Subtotal non-staff 7,119.3 2,047.8 9,167.1 6,909.3 1,998.2 8,907.5 -210.0 -49.6 -259.6
Total 16,826.9 4,300.6 21,127.5 16,611.9 4,251.0 20,862.9 -215.0 -49.6 -264.6
Table 23:  Sub-programme 3210: Office of the Director CASD

Proposed Budget 2013 Proposed Budget 2013 Difference

3210
Office of the Director CASD

Before CBF recommendations

After CBF recommendations

Before CBF vs After CBF

Basic

Situation-
related

Total

Basic

Situation-
related

Total

Situation-

Basic related

Total

Professional staff

General Service staff

375.6
63.2

375.6
63.2

375.6
63.2

375.6
63.2

Subtotal staff

438.8

438.8

438.8

438.8

General temporary assistance

Temporary assistance for
meetings

Overtime

Consultants

Subtotal other staff

Travel

Hospitality

Contractual services
Training

General operating expenses
Supplies and materials

Furniture and equipment

11.9

3.2

15.1

11.9

3.2

15.1

Subtotal non-staff

11.9

3.2

151

11.9

3.2

15.1

Total

450.7

3.2

453.9

450.7

3.2

453.9

60

15-E-291012



ICC-ASP/11/15

Table 24:  Sub-programme 3220: Human Resources Section
Proposed Budget 2013 Proposed Budget 2013 Difference
3220 Before CBF recommendations After CBF recommendations Before CBF vs After CBF
Human Resources Section — . .
Basic S::::ttg:jn» Total Basic Sr'::tt;%n_ Total Basic Sr'::tt;%n_ Total

Professional staff 792.3 792.3 792.3 792.3

General Service staff 790.9 189.7 980.6 790.9 189.7 980.6

Subtotal staff 1,583.2 189.7 1,772.9 1,583.2 189.7 1,772.9

General temporary assistance 246.0 246.0 246.0 246.0

Temporary assistance for

meetings

Overtime

Consultants 14.6 14.6 14.6 14.6

Subtotal other staff 260.6 260.6 260.6 260.6

Travel 6.0 11.0 17.0 6.0 11.0 17.0

Hospitality

Contractual services 16.7 16.7 16.7 16.7

Training 160.0 160.0 160.0 160.0

General operating expenses

Supplies and materials 45.2 45.2 45.2 45.2

Furniture and equipment

Subtotal non-staff 227.9 11.0 238.9 2279 11.0 238.9

Total 2,071.7 200.7 22724 2,071.7 200.7 2,272.4
Table 25:  Sub-programme 3240: Budget and Finance Section

Proposed Budget 2013 Proposed Budget 2013 Difference
BudgetizrfjoFinance Before CBF recommendations After CBF recommendations Before CBF vs After CBF
Section Basic S:;l::tt;(:jn» IPSAS  Total Basic Sri::tt;%n_ IPSAS  Total Basic Sri:::tt&n_ IPSAS  Total

Professional staff 751.4 751.4 751.4

General Service staff 758.7 332.2 1,090.9 332.2 1,090.9

Subtotal staff 1,510.1 332.2 1,842.3 1,510.1 332.2 1,842.3

General temporary

assistance 70.3 369.2 439.5 369.2 4345 -5.0 -5.0

Temporary assistance

for meetings

Overtime 51 5.1 51

Consultants

Subtotal other staff 75.4 369.2 444.6 369.2 439.6 -5.0 -5.0

Travel 15.0 15.0 15.0 15.0

Hospitality

Contractual services 88.5 186.0 2745 186.0 2745

Training 30.0 30.0 30.0 30.0

General operating

expenses 65.0 65.0 65.0

Supplies and materials

Furr_1iture and

equipment

Subtotal non-staff 153.5 231.0 384.5 231.0 384.5

Total 1,739.0 332.2 600.2 2,671.4 1,734.0 332.2 600.2 = 2,666.4 -5.0 -5.0
15-E-291012 61



ICC-ASP/11/15

Table 26:

Sub-programme 3250: General Services Section

3250
General Services Section

Proposed Budget 2013

Before CBF recommendations

Proposed Budget 2013

After CBF recommendations

Difference

Before CBF vs After CBF

Basic Sri:::ttg:jn» Total Basic Sri::tt;%n_ Total Basic Sri::g%n_ Total

Professional staff 564.3 564.3 564.3 564.3

General Service staff 2,324.4 2,324.4 2,324.4 2,324.4

Subtotal staff 2,888.7 2,888.7 2,888.7 2,888.7

General temporary assistance 70.3 70.3 70.3 70.3

Temporary assistance for

meetings

Overtime 55.0 254 80.4 55.0 254 80.4

Consultants

Subtotal other staff 125.3 254 150.7 125.3 254 150.7

Travel 14.8 14.8 14.8 14.8

Hospitality

Contractual services 25.8 25.8 25.8 25.8

Training 16.3 16.3 16.3 16.3

General operating expenses 2,457.6 225 2,480.1 2,457.6 225 2,480.1

Supplies and materials 245.5 245.5 245.5 2455

Furniture and equipment 68.0 68.0 68.0 68.0

Subtotal non-staff 2,828.0 225 2,850.5 2,828.0 225 2,850.5

Total 5,842.0 47.9 5,889.9 5,842.0 47.9 5,889.9
Table 27:  Sub-programme 3260: Information and Communication Technologies Section

Proposed Budget 2013 Proposed Budget 2013 Difference

3260
Information and
Communication Technologies

Before CBF recommendations

After CBF recommendations

Before CBF vs After CBF

Section Basic Situation- Total Basic Situation- Total Basic Situation- Total
related related related
Professional staff 1,125.7 559.3 1,685.0 1,125.7 559.3 1,685.0
General Service staff 1,280.6 1,045.8 2,326.4 1,280.6 1,045.8 2,326.4
Subtotal staff 2,406.3 1,605.1 4,011.4 2,406.3 1,605.1 4,011.4
General temporary assistance 954 954 95.4 95.4
Temporary assistance for
meetings 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.0
Overtime 30.0 5.0 35.0 30.0 5.0 35.0
Consultants
Subtotal other staff 50.0 100.4 150.4 50.0 100.4 150.4
Travel 24.8 48.5 73.3 24.8 459 70.7 -2.6 -2.6
Hospitality
Contractual services 210.0 230.0 440.0 170.0 193.0 363.0 -40.0 -37.0 -77.0
Training 40.9 40.9 40.9 40.9
General operating expenses 2,171.3 1,697.6 3,868.9 2,171.3 1,687.6 3,858.9 -10.0 -10.0
Supplies and materials 185.0 185.0 185.0 185.0
Furniture and equipment 1,035.0 35.0 1,070.0 865.0 35.0 900.0 -170.0 -170.0
Subtotal non-staff 3,667.0 2,0111 5,678.1 3,457.0 1,961.5 5,418.5 -210.0 -49.6 -259.6
Total 6,123.3 3,716.6 9,839.9 5,913.3 3,667.0 9,580.3 -210.0 -49.6 -259.6
62 15-E-291012



ICC-ASP/11/15

Table 28:

Programme 3300: Division of Court Services

Proposed Budget 2013

Proposed Budget 2013

Difference

3300 Before CBF recommendations After CBF recommendations Before CBF vs After CBF
Division of Court Services — — —
Basic S::::ttg:jn» Total Basic Sr'::tt;%n_ Total Basic Sr'::tt;%n_ Total

Professional staff 4,066.4 4,787.9 8,854.3 4,037.4 4,795.9 8,833.3 -29.0 8.0 -21.0
General Service staff 632.2 2,401.8 3,034.0 632.2 2,401.8 3,034.0

Subtotal staff 4,698.6 7,189.7 11,888.3 4,669.6 7,197.7 11,867.3 -29.0 8.0 -21.0
General temporary assistance 1,999.4 1,999.4 1,843.8 1,843.8 -155.6 -155.6
Temporary assistance for

meetings 180.0 153.2 333.2 180.0 153.2 333.2

Overtime 58.1 58.1 58.1 58.1

Consultants 36.1 36.1 36.1 36.1

Subtotal other staff 180.0 2,246.8 2,426.8 180.0 2,091.2 2,271.2 -155.6 -155.6
Travel 55.4 987.7 1,043.1 55.4 940.1 995.5 -47.6 -47.6
Hospitality

Contractual services 67.2 289.4 356.6 67.2 279.4 346.6 -10.0 -10.0
Training 13.8 68.1 81.9 13.8 68.1 81.9

General operating expenses 1,386.9 2,009.2 3,396.1 1,386.9 1,987.2 3,374.1 -22.0 -22.0
Supplies and materials 29.2 114.2 143.4 29.2 114.2 143.4

Furniture and equipment

Subtotal non-staff 1,552.5 3,468.6 5,021.1 1,552.5 3,389.0 49415 -79.6 -79.6
Total 6,431.1 12,905.1 19,336.2 6,402.1 12,677.9 19,080.0 -29.0 -227.2 -256.2
Table 29:  Sub-programme 3310: Office of the Director DCS

Proposed Budget 2013 Proposed Budget 2013 Difference

3310 Before CBF recommendations After CBF recommendations Before CBF vs After CBF
Office of the Director DCS
Basic Situation- Total Basic Situation- Total Basic Situation- Total
related related related
Professional staff 169.1 290.4 459.5 169.1 290.4 459.5
General Service staff 63.2 63.2 63.2 63.2
Subtotal staff 232.3 290.4 522.7 232.3 290.4 522.7
General temporary assistance
Temporary assistance for
meetings
Overtime
Consultants
Subtotal other staff
Travel 19.7 224 42.1 19.7 22.4 42.1
Hospitality
Contractual services
Training 12.3 12.3 12.3 12.3
General operating expenses
Supplies and materials
Furniture and equipment
Subtotal non-staff 32.0 22.4 54.4 32.0 22.4 54.4
Total 264.3 312.8 577.1 264.3 312.8 577.1
15-E-291012 63



ICC-ASP/11/15

Table 30:

Sub-programme 3320: Court Management Section

Proposed Budget 2013

Proposed Budget 2013

Difference

3320 Before CBF recommendations After CBF recommendations Before CBF vs After CBF
Court Management Section — . .
Basic S::::ttg:jn» Total Basic Sr'::tt;%n_ Total Basic SrI:f:tt::jn_ Total

Professional staff 420.1 774.2 1,194.3 420.1 774.2 1,194.3

General Service staff 126.5 711.6 838.1 126.5 711.6 838.1

Subtotal staff 546.6 1,485.8 2,032.4 546.6 1,485.8 2,032.4

General temporary assistance 256.7 256.7 246.5 246.5 -10.2 -10.2
Temporary assistance for

meetings

Overtime 15.0 15.0 15.0 15.0

Consultants

Subtotal other staff 271.7 271.7 261.5 261.5 -10.2 -10.2
Travel 40.1 40.1 40.1 40.1

Hospitality

Contractual services 56.3 56.3 56.3 56.3

Training 19.0 19.0 19.0 19.0

General operating expenses 5.9 5.9 5.9 5.9

Supplies and materials 13.0 88.0 101.0 13.0 88.0 101.0

Furniture and equipment

Subtotal non-staff 18.9 203.4 222.3 18.9 203.4 222.3

Total 565.5 1,960.9 2,526.4 565.5 1,950.7 2,516.2 -10.2 -10.2
Table 31: Sub-programme 3300: Detention Section

Proposed Budget 2013 Proposed Budget 2013 Difference

3300 Before CBF recommendations After CBF recommendations Before CBF vs After CBF
Detention Section — — —
Basic S::::ttg:jn» Total Basic Sr'::tt;%n_ Total Basic SrI:f:tt::jn_ Total
Professional staff 208.6 83.9 2925 208.6 83.9 292.5
General Service staff 63.2 63.2 126.4 63.2 63.2 126.4
Subtotal staff 271.8 147.1 418.9 271.8 147.1 418.9
General temporary assistance
Temporary assistance for
meetings
Overtime
Consultants 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0
Subtotal other staff 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0
Travel 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0
Hospitality
Contractual services 21 21 21 21
Training 1.5 17.0 18.5 15 17.0 185
General operating expenses 1,381.0 118.4 1,499.4 1,381.0 118.4 1,499.4
Supplies and materials 7.5 75 7.5 7.5
Furniture and equipment
Subtotal non-staff 1,394.0 1375 1,531.5 1,394.0 1375 1,5315
Total 1,665.8 290.6 1,956.4 1,665.8 290.6 1,956.4
64 15-E-291012



ICC-ASP/11/15

Table 32:

Sub-programme 3340: Court Interpretation and Transhtion Section

3340
Court Interpretation and

Proposed Budget 2013

Before CBF recommendations

Proposed Budget 2013

After CBF recommendations

Difference

Before CBF vs After CBF

Transiation Section Basic Sri:::ttg:jn» Total Basic Sri::tt;%n_ Total Basic Sri::g%n_ Total
Professional staff 1,829.0 2,366.2 4,195.2 1,829.0 2,450.1 4,279.1 83.9 83.9
General Service staff 252.9 269.0 521.9 252.9 269.0 521.9
Subtotal staff 2,081.9 2,635.2 4,717.1 2,081.9 2,719.1 4,801.0 83.9 83.9
General temporary assistance 867.2 867.2 743.3 743.3 -123.9 -123.9
Temporary assistance for
meetings 180.0 153.2 333.2 180.0 153.2 333.2
Overtime
Consultants 20.1 20.1 20.1 20.1
Subtotal other staff 180.0 1,040.5 1,220.5 180.0 916.6 1,096.6 -123.9 -123.9
Travel 5.2 159.2 164.4 5.2 139.2 144.4 -20.0 -20.0
Hospitality
Contractual services 40.2 1155 155.7 40.2 1155 155.7
Training 2.7 2.7 2.7 2.7
General operating expenses
Supplies and materials 8.7 9.5 18.2 8.7 9.5 18.2
Furniture and equipment
Subtotal non-staff 54.1 286.9 341.0 54.1 266.9 321.0 -20.0 -20.0
Total 2,316.0 3,962.6 6,278.6 2,316.0 3,902.6 6,218.6 -60.0 -60.0
Table 33:  Sub-programme 3350: Victims and Witnesses Unit

Proposed Budget 2013 Proposed Budget 2013 Difference

3350 Before CBF recommendations After CBF recommendations Before CBF vs After CBF
Victims and Witnesses Unit — — —
Basic S::::ttg:jn» Total Basic Sr'::tt;%n_ Total Basic Sr'::tt;%n_ Total
Professional staff 689.0 1,090.8 1,779.8 660.0 1,014.9 1,674.9 -29.0 -75.9 -104.9
General Service staff 63.2 1,176.6 1,239.8 63.2 1,176.6 1,239.8
Subtotal staff 752.2 2,267.4 3,019.6 723.2 2,1915 2,914.7 -29.0 -75.9 -104.9
General temporary assistance 423.3 423.3 413.9 413.9 -9.4 -9.4
Temporary assistance for
meetings
Overtime 43.1 43.1 43.1 43.1
Consultants
Subtotal other staff 466.4 466.4 457.0 457.0 -9.4 -9.4
Travel 26.5 581.0 607.5 26.5 581.0 607.5
Hospitality
Contractual services
Training 25.1 251 251 251
General operating expenses 1,890.8 1,890.8 1,868.8 1,868.8 -22.0 -22.0
Supplies and materials 57 57 5.7 5.7
Furniture and equipment
Subtotal non-staff 26.5 2,502.6 2,529.1 26.5 2,480.6 2,507.1 -22.0 -22.0
Total 778.7 5,236.4 6,015.1 749.7 5,129.1 5,878.8 -29.0 -107.3 -136.3
15-E-291012 65



ICC-ASP/11/15

Table 34: Sub-programme 3360: Victims Participation and Repaations Section

Proposed Budget 2013 Proposed Budget 2013 Difference
Victims Paa;ﬁgi([))ation and Before CBF recommendations After CBF recommendations Before CBF vs After CBF
Reparations Section Basic Sri:::ttg:jn» Total Basic Sri::tt;%n_ Total Basic Sri::g%n_ Total

Professional staff 750.6 182.4 933.0 750.6 182.4 933.0

General Service staff 63.2 181.4 244.6 63.2 181.4 244.6

Subtotal staff 813.8 363.8 1,177.6 813.8 363.8 1,177.6

General temporary assistance 452.2 452.2 440.1 440.1 -12.1 -12.1
Temporary assistance for

meetings

Overtime

Consultants 10.0 10.0 10.0 10.0

Subtotal other staff 462.2 462.2 450.1 450.1 -12.1 -12.1
Travel 185.0 185.0 157.4 157.4 -27.6 -27.6
Hospitality

Contractual services 27.0 1155 1425 27.0 105.5 132.5 -10.0 -10.0
Training 43 43 4.3 4.3

General operating expenses

Supplies and materials 11.0 11.0 11.0 11.0

Furniture and equipment

Subtotal non-staff 27.0 315.8 342.8 27.0 278.2 305.2 -37.6 -37.6
Total 840.8 1,141.8 1,982.6 840.8 1,092.1 1,932.9 -49.7 -49.7
Table 35: Programme 3400: Public Information and Documentatio Section

Proposed Budget 2013 Proposed Budget 2013 Difference
Public Infac‘)‘rlr?\gtion and Before CBF recommendations After CBF recommendations Before CBF vs After CBF
Documentation Section Basic Sri:::ttg:jn» Total Basic Sri::tt;%n_ Total Basic Sri::g%n_ Total

Professional staff 962.1 458.7 1,420.8 1,045.9 424.6 1,470.5 83.8 -34.1 49.7
General Service staff 585.1 229.7 814.8 585.1 229.7 814.8

Subtotal staff 1,547.2 688.4 2,235.6 1,631.0 654.3 2,285.3 83.8 -34.1 49.7
General temporary assistance 152.0 152.0 149.4 149.4 -2.6 -2.6
Temporary assistance for

meetings

Overtime

Consultants

Subtotal other staff 152.0 152.0 149.4 149.4 -2.6 -2.6
Travel 12.2 107.2 119.4 12.2 97.2 109.4 -10.0 -10.0
Hospitality

Contractual services 255.2 800.9 1,056.1 255.2 742.9 998.1 -58.0 -58.0
Training 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0

General operating expenses 67.0 135 80.5 67.0 135 80.5

Supplies and materials 125.0 125.0 125.0 125.0

Furniture and equipment

Subtotal non-staff 466.4 921.6 1,388.0 466.4 853.6 1,320.0 -68.0 -68.0
Total 2,013.6 1,762.0 3,775.6 2,097.4 1,657.3 3,754.7 83.8 -104.7 -20.9

66 15-E-291012



ICC-ASP/11/15

Table 36:

Programme 3700: Registry Independent Offices

Proposed Budget 2013

Proposed Budget 2013

Difference

3700 Before CBF recommendations After CBF recommendations Before CBF vs After CBF
Registry Independent Offices
Basic Situation- Total Basic Situation- Total Basic Situation- Total
related related related

Professional staff 1,115.5 1,000.1 2,115.6 1,012.2 1,000.1 2,012.3 -103.3 -103.3
General Service staff 189.6 189.6 189.6 189.6

Subtotal staff 1,305.1 1,000.1 2,305.2 1,201.8 1,000.1 2,201.9 -103.3 -103.3
General temporary assistance 76.5 76.5 76.5 76.5
Temporary assistance for

meetings

Overtime

Consultants 72.0 72.0 72.0 72.0

Subtotal other staff 72.0 72.0 148.5 148.5 76.5 76.5
Travel 14.3 105.5 119.8 14.3 105.5 119.8

Hospitality

Contractual services 182.0 50.0 232.0 100.0 50.0 150.0 -82.0 -82.0
Training 218 2.2 24.0 218 2.2 24.0

General operating expenses 3.0 9.0 12.0 3.0 9.0 12.0

Supplies and materials

Furniture and equipment

Subtotal non-staff 221.1 166.7 387.8 139.1 166.7 305.8 -82.0 -82.0
Total 1,598.2 1,166.8 2,765.0 1,489.4 1,166.8 2,656.2 -108.8 -108.8
Table 37:  Programme 3740: Office of Public Counsel for the Cfence

Proposed Budget 2013 Proposed Budget 2013 Difference

3740
Office of Public Counsel

Before CBF recommendations

After CBF recommendations

Before CBF vs After CBF

for the Defence Basic Sri:::ttie(:jn» Total Basic Sri::tt;%n_ Total Basic Sri:f:ttie%n_ Total
Professional staff 149.1 292.5 441.6 149.1 292.5 441.6
General Service staff 63.2 63.2 63.2 63.2
Subtotal staff 212.3 292.5 504.8 212.3 292.5 504.8
General temporary assistance
Temporary assistance for
meetings
Overtime
Consultants
Subtotal other staff
Travel 25 14.5 17.0 25 145 17.0
Hospitality
Contractual services 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.0
Training 25 2.2 4.7 25 2.2 4.7
General operating expenses 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0
Supplies and materials
Furniture and equipment
Subtotal non-staff 5.0 39.7 44.7 5.0 39.7 44.7
Total 217.3 332.2 549.5 217.3 332.2 549.5
15-E-291012 67



ICC-ASP/11/15

Table 38: Programme 3750: Office of Public Counsel for Victins
Proposed Budget 2013 Proposed Budget 2013 Difference
Office of Pu3b7li?:0CounseI for Before CBF recommendations After CBF recommendations Before CBF vs After CBF
Vietims Basic Sri:::ttie(:jn» Total Basic Sri::tt;%n_ Total Basic Sri:f:ttie%n_ Total
Professional staff 233.0 707.6 940.6 233.0 707.6 940.6
General Service staff 63.2 63.2 63.2 63.2
Subtotal staff 296.2 707.6 1,003.8 296.2 707.6 1,003.8
General temporary assistance
Temporary assistance for
meetings
Overtime
Consultants
Subtotal other staff
Travel 4.6 80.5 85.1 4.6 80.5 85.1
Hospitality
Contractual services 30.0 30.0 30.0 30.0
Training
General operating expenses 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0
Supplies and materials
Furniture and equipment
Subtotal non-staff 4.6 116.5 121.1 4.6 116.5 121.1
Total 300.8 824.1 1,124.9 300.8 824.1 1,124.9
Table 39: Programme 3760: Office of Internal Audit
Proposed Budget 2013 Proposed Budget 2013 Difference

3760 Before CBF recommendations After CBF recommendations Before CBF vs After CBF
Office of Internal Audit — — —
Basic S::::ttg:jn» Total Basic Sr'::tt;%n_ Total Basic SrI:f:tt::jn_ Total
Professional staff 500.4 500.4 397.1 397.1 -103.3 -103.3
General Service staff 63.2 63.2 63.2 63.2
Subtotal staff 563.6 563.6 460.3 460.3 -103.3 -103.3
General temporary assistance 76.5 76.5 76.5 76.5
Temporary assistance for
meetings
Overtime
Consultants 72.0 72.0 72.0 72.0
Subtotal other staff 72.0 72.0 148.5 148.5 76.5 76.5
Travel 1.4 10.5 11.9 1.4 10.5 119
Hospitality
Contractual services
Training 19.3 19.3 19.3 19.3
General operating expenses
Supplies and materials
Furniture and equipment
Subtotal non-staff 20.7 105 31.2 20.7 105 31.2
Total 656.3 10.5 666.8 629.5 10.5 640.0 -26.8 -26.8
68 15-E-291012



ICC-ASP/11/15

Table 40:

Programme 3770: Registry Permanent Premises Office

3770

Registry Permanent Premises

Proposed Budget 2013

Before CBF recommendations

Proposed Budget 2013

After CBF recommendations

Difference

Before CBF vs After CBF

Office Basic Sri:::tt(i;jn» Total Basic Sri:gtt(ie%n— Total Basic Sri::tt(ie%n— Total
Professional staff 233.0 233.0 233.0 233.0
General Service staff
Subtotal staff 233.0 233.0 233.0 233.0
General temporary assistance
Temporary assistance for
meetings
Overtime
Consultants
Subtotal other staff
Travel 5.8 5.8 5.8 5.8
Hospitality
Contractual services 182.0 182.0 100.0 100.0 -82.0 -82.0
Training
General operating expenses 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0
Supplies and materials
Furniture and equipment
Subtotal non-staff 190.8 190.8 108.8 108.8 -82.0 -82.0
Total 423.8 423.8 341.8 341.8 -82.0 -82.0
Table 41: Major Programme IV: Secretariat of the Assembly ofStates Parties

Proposed Budget 2013 Proposed Budget 2013 Difference

Major Programme IV

Secretariat of the Assembly of

States Parties

Before CBF recommendations

After CBF recommendations

Before CBF vs After CBF

Situation-

Situation-

Situation-

Basic related Total Basic related Total Basic related Total

Professional staff 605.7 605.7 605.7 605.7

General Service staff 285.1 285.1 285.1 285.1

Subtotal staff 890.8 890.8 890.8 890.8

General temporary assistance 528.9 528.9 517.1 517.1 -11.8 -11.8

Temporary assistance for

meetings 460.0 460.0 460.0 460.0

Overtime 38.0 38.0 38.0 38.0

Consultants

Subtotal other staff 1,026.9 1,026.9 1,015.1 1,015.1 -11.8 -11.8

Travel 293.8 293.8 293.8 293.8

Hospitality 25.0 25.0 5.0 5.0 -20.0 -20.0

Contractual services 693.0 693.0 693.0 693.0

Training 9.9 9.9 9.9 9.9

General operating expenses 24.4 24.4 24.4 24.4

Supplies and materials 14.7 14.7 14.7 14.7

Furniture and equipment 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0

Subtotal non-staff 1,065.8 1,065.8 1,045.8 1,045.8 -20.0 -20.0

Total 2,983.5 2,983.5 2,951.7 2,951.7 -31.8 -31.8
15-E-291012 69



ICC-ASP/11/15

Table 42: Major Programme V: Rent and Maintenance (Interim Premises)

Proposed Budget 2013 Proposed Budget 2013 Difference
R’\iar:jtogr?droh%:r?;;:ce Before CBF recommendations After CBF recommendations Before CBF vs After CBF
(interim Premises) Basic Sri:::ttg:jn» Total Basic Sri::tt;%n_ Total Basic Sri::g%n_ Total

Professional staff

General Service staff

Subtotal staff

General temporary assistance

Temporary assistance for

meetings

Overtime

Consultants

Subtotal other staff

Travel

Hospitality

Contractual services

Training

General operating expenses 6,021.4 6,021.4 5,901.5 5,901.5 -119.9 -119.9
Supplies and materials

Furniture and equipment

Subtotal non-staff 6,021.4 6,021.4 5,901.5 5,901.5 -119.9 -119.9
Total 6,021.4 6,021.4 5,901.5 5,901.5 -119.9 -119.9
Table 43: Major Programme VI: Secretariat of the Trust Fund for Victims

Proposed Budget 2013 Proposed Budget 2013 Difference
Sec';/sl-:‘?iloriral:tjgof%;\ian:Ss:/II:und Before CBF recommendations After CBF recommendations Before CBF vs After CBF
for Vietms Basic Sri:;:ti%n- Total Basic Srigf:gijn' Total Basic Sri;ﬁg%n' Total

Professional staff 169.1 445.9 615.0 169.1 445.9 615.0

General Service staff 63.2 63.2 126.4 63.2 63.2 126.4

Subtotal staff 232.3 509.1 741.4 232.3 509.1 741.4

General temporary assistance 208.9 68.3 277.2 208.9 68.3 277.2

Temporary assistance for

meetings

Overtime

Consultants 40.0 60.0 100.0 40.0 60.0 100.0

Subtotal other staff 248.9 128.3 377.2 248.9 128.3 377.2

Travel 114.8 153.5 268.3 97.8 130.7 228.5 -17.0 -22.8 -39.8
Hospitality 5.0 5.0 2.5 25 -2.5 -2.5
Contractual services 155.0 50.0 205.0 118.0 50.0 168.0 -37.0 -37.0
Training 4.5 22.9 27.4 4.5 229 274

General operating expenses 5.0 17.0 22.0 5.0 17.0 22.0

Supplies and materials 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0

Furniture and equipment 10.0 10.0 10.0 10.0

Subtotal non-staff 287.3 253.4 540.7 230.8 230.6 461.4 -56.5 -22.8 -79.3
Total 768.5 890.8 1,659.3 712.0 868.0 1,580.0 -56.5 -22.8 -79.3

70 15-E-291012



ICC-ASP/11/15

Table 44:

Major Programme VII.1: Project Director’s Office

Major Programme VII.1
Project Director's Office

Proposed Budget 2013

Before CBF recommendations

Proposed Budget 2013

After CBF recommendations

Difference

Before CBF vs After CBF

Basic Total Basic Sri::tt;%n_ Total Basic Sri::g%n_ Total

Professional staff 293.8 293.8 293.8 293.8

General Service staff 63.2 63.2 63.2 63.2

Subtotal staff 357.0 357.0 357.0 357.0

General temporary assistance

Temporary assistance for

meetings

Overtime

Consultants 244 24.4 -24.4 -24.4
Subtotal other staff 24.4 24.4 -24.4 -24.4
Travel 9.7 9.7 9.7 9.7

Hospitality 5.0 5.0 2.5 25 -2.5 -2.5
Contractual services 616.3 616.3 616.3 616.3

Training 3.2 3.2 3.2 3.2

General operating expenses 25 25 25 25

Supplies and materials 1.5 15 15 1.5

Furniture and equipment 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0

Subtotal non-staff 642.2 642.2 639.7 639.7 -2.5 -2.5
Total 1,023.6 1,023.6 996.7 996.7 -26.9 -26.9
Table 45: Programme 7110: Project Director's Office for Permaent Premises

Proposed Budget 2013 Proposed Budget 2013 Difference

7110
Project Director's Office for
Permanent Premises

Before CBF recommendations

After CBF recommendations

Before CBF vs After CBF

Basic Total Basic Sri::tt;%n_ Total Basic Sri::g%n_ Total

Professional staff 293.8 293.8 293.8 293.8

General Service staff 63.2 63.2 63.2 63.2

Subtotal staff 357.0 357.0 357.0 357.0

General temporary assistance

Temporary assistance for

meetings

Overtime

Consultants 24.4 244 -24.4 -24.4

Subtotal other staff 24.4 24.4 -24.4 -24.4

Travel 9.7 9.7 9.7 9.7

Hospitality 5.0 5.0 2.5 25 -2.5 -2.5

Contractual services 80.0 80.0 80.0 80.0

Training 3.2 3.2 3.2 3.2

General operating expenses 25 25 25 25

Supplies and materials 1.5 15 15 1.5

Furniture and equipment 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0

Subtotal non-staff 105.9 105.9 103.4 103.4 -2.5 -2.5

Total 487.3 487.3 460.4 460.4 -26.9 -26.9
15-E-291012 71



ICC-ASP/11/15

Table 46: Programme 7120: ICC Staff Resource and Management upport for the
Permanent Premises
Proposed Budget 2013 Proposed Budget 2013 Difference

7120

ICC Staff Resource and Before CBF recommendations

After CBF recommendations

Before CBF vs After CBF

Management Support for the

Permanent Premises Basic Situation- Total
related

Basic

Situation-
related

Total

Basic

Situation-
related

Total

Professional staff

General Service staff

Subtotal staff

General temporary assistance

Temporary assistance for
meetings

Overtime

Consultants

Subtotal other staff

Travel

Hospitality

Contractual services 386.3 386.3
Training

General operating expenses

Supplies and materials

Furniture and equipment

386.3

386.3

Subtotal non-staff 386.3 386.3

386.3

386.3

Total 386.3 386.3

386.3

386.3

Table 47: Programme 7130: 2gv Element (Non Integrated User Egpment)

Proposed Budget 2013

7130

2gv Element (Non Integrated Before CBF recommendations

Proposed Budget 2013

After CBF recommendations

Difference

Before CBF vs After CBF

User Equipment) Situation-

Basic related Total

Basic

Situation-
related

Total

Basic

Situation-
related

Total

Professional staff

General Service staff

Subtotal staff

General temporary assistance

Temporary assistance for
meetings

Overtime

Consultants

Subtotal other staff

Travel

Hospitality

Contractual services 150.0 150.0
Training

General operating expenses

Supplies and materials

Furniture and equipment

150.0

150.0

Subtotal non-staff 150.0 150.0

150.0

150.0

Total 150.0 150.0

150.0

150.0

72

15-E-291012



ICC-ASP/11/15

Table 48: Programme 7200: Accrued Interest, Host State

Proposed Budget 2013 Proposed Budget 2013 Difference
7200 Before CBF recommendations After CBF recommendations Before CBF vs After CBF
Accrued Interest, Host State — . .
Basic S::::ttg:jn» Total Basic Sr'::tt;%n_ Total Basic SrI:f:tt::jn_ Total

Professional staff

General Service staff

Subtotal staff

General temporary assistance

Temporary assistance for

meetings

Overtime

Consultants

Subtotal other staff

Travel

Hospitality

Contractual services

Training

General operating expenses 204.6 204.6 -204.6 -204.6
Supplies and materials

Furniture and equipment

Subtotal non-staff 204.6 204.6 -204.6 -204.6
Total 204.6 204.6 -204.6 -204.6
Table 49: Major Programme VII.5: Independent Oversight Mechanism

Proposed Budget 2013 Proposed Budget 2013 Difference
Major Programme V.”‘5 Before CBF recommendations After CBF recommendations Before CBF vs After CBF
Independent Qver5|ght
Mechanism Basic Sri:::ttie(:jn» Total Basic Sri::tt;%n_ Total Basic Sri:f:ttie%n_ Total

Professional staff 208.6 208.6 124.7 124.7 -83.9 -83.9
General Service staff

Subtotal staff 208.6 208.6 124.7 124.7 -83.9 -83.9
General temporary assistance

Temporary assistance for

meetings

Overtime

Consultants

Subtotal other staff

Travel 4.7 4.7 4.7 4.7

Hospitality

Contractual services 40.0 40.0 40.0 40.0

Training 6.5 6.5 6.5 6.5

General operating expenses

Supplies and materials 10.0 10.0 10.0 10.0

Furniture and equipment 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.0

Subtotal non-staff 81.2 81.2 81.2 81.2

Total 289.8 289.8 205.9 205.9 -83.9 -83.9

15-E-291012 73



